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CareerSearch 2001, Employment Experience and Earnings of 1998 Graduates,
Memorial University

Introduction

Document Objective

The purpose of this document is to provide accurate and current information about the transition of graduates
from Memoria University into the labour market. Graduates from the Marine Institute and Sir Wilfred
Grenfell College are dso included in this report. We believe that this document will be a valuable career
planning resource for high school teachers, guidance counselors, post-secondary administrators and
instructors and, most importantly, high school and post-secondary students, as well as adults interested in
university education.

Methodology

The information in this report was derived from the Department of Education’s follow-up survey of 1998
post-secondary graduates.

Memoria University and the Marine Institute were asked to provide and confirm lists of graduates from their
institutions for the 1997-98 academic year. These lists provided telephone numbers to be used by
interviewers in contacting graduates. An attempt was a so made to find missing phone numbers by cross-
referencing students' names with other data available from the Department of Education. The overall
objective was to obtain as complete alist of graduates as possible so that students from all programs would
have an equal chance of participating in the survey.

Upon completion of the graduate lists, a computer-assisted telephone interviewing (CATI) system was used in
the administration of the surveys. Interviewers were employed to call and survey al the graduates entered in
the system whether they were living in the province or not. They were further instructed to pursue graduates
with up to ten calls, if necessary, at the listed telephone number or at numbers provided by parents,
roommates, or other people contacted during the process. This strategy was implemented to enable the
reporting of detailed information at all levels of aggregation including the individual program level and to
ensure the best possible representation of the 1998 post-secondary graduates experience.

The survey of 1998 graduates from Memorial University was conducted from July to October of 1999. The
survey of 1998 Marine Institute graduates was conducted from October 1999 to March of 2000. The months
in which graduates responded to the survey are listed on the following page.
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Month in which Graduates Responded to Survey

Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial Marine

Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate Institute

# % # % # % # % # %
July 1999 113 57.4 438 60.8 83 48.8 693 50.7 - 0.0
Aug 1999 71 36.0 30 38.0 79 46.5 588 43.0 - 0.0
Sept 1999 1 0.5 - 0.0 5 2.9 28 2.0 - 0.0
Oct 1999 12 6.1 1 13 3 18 56 4.1 22 37.3
Feb 2000 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 2 0.1 16 271
Mar 2000 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 21 35.6
Total 197 100 79 100 170 100 1367 100 59 100

The 1998 Graduate Population

For the purpose of this study, graduates of 1998 were defined as individuals who convocated or graduated in
the 1998 calendar year. This report therefore includes graduates of Memorial University who convocated in
both May and October of 1998.

Graduates who were surveyed reported their final month of classes asisindicated in the table on the
following page. A small number of students who graduated in 1998 reported their final month of classesin
1997.

Response Rates

The goal of the study was to conduct a census of all graduates in order to obtain an accurate picture of the
Memorial and Marine graduates' transition from post-secondary education into the labour market or future
education. Although a census was not achieved, the level of participation by graduates from the Marine
Ingtitute and Memorid University was sufficient to provide a comprehensive picture of graduates educational
experiences for all sectors with the exception of Medical Doctors and doctorate degrees. The overall response
rate was 62.4%. A detailed list of response rates by level of educationa attainment is presented on page 4 of
this report.
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Last Month that Graduates were in School

Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial Marine

Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate Institute

# % # % # % # % # %
Jan 1997 1 0.5 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0
Feb 1997 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 1 0.1 - 0.0
Mar 1997 - 0.0 - 0.0 1 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.0
Apr 1997 12 6.1 5 6.3 2 12 27 2.0 1 17
May 1997 6 3.0 - 0.0 3 18 4 0.3 1 17
June 1997 3 15 - 0.0 - 0.0 3 0.2 4 6.8
July 1997 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0
Aug 1997 1 0.5 5 6.3 7 4.1 8 0.6 1 17
Sept 1997 - 0.0 - 0.0 6 35 2 0.1 1 17
Oct 1997 1 0.5 - 0.0 3 18 1 0.1 1 17
Nov 1997 1 0.5 - 0.0 1 0.6 - 0.0 1 17
Dec 1997 31 15.7 3 3.8 13 7.6 140 10.3 3 51
Jan 1998 1 0.5 - 0.0 2 12 5 04 1 17
Feb 1998 - 0.0 - 0.0 2 12 2 0.1 - 0.0
Mar 1998 - 0.0 - 0.0 2 12 - 0.0 - 0.0
Apr 1998 75 38.0 24 30.4 38 224 768 56.2 5 8.5
May 1998 14 7.1 9 11.4 13 7.6 120 8.8 17 28.8
June 1998 6 3.0 2 25 13 7.6 20 15 19 32.2
July 1998 3 15 - 0.0 5 29 22 16 - 0.0
Aug 1998 17 8.6 22 27.8 20 11.8 188 13.8 - 0.0
Sept 1998 2 10 1 13 10 5.9 5 04 - 0.0
Oct 1998 3 15 - 0.0 27 15.9 20 15 - 0.0
Nov 1998 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 1 0.1 1 17
Dec 1998 9 4.6 4 51 1 0.6 20 15 2 34
1999 1 0.5 1 13 1 0.6 5 04 - 0.0
1996 5 25 2 25 - 0.0 3 0.2 1 17
Other 5 25 1 13 - 0.0 2 0.1 - 0.0
Total 197 100 79 100 170 100 1367 100 59 100
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Response Rates to the Follow-up Survey of 1998 University Graduates

Number of Number of Response

Graduates Responses Rate
Memoria Certificate 336 197 58.6%
Memorial Diploma 127 79 62.2%
Memorial Master’s 280 170 60.7%
Memorial Undergraduate 2134 1367 64.1%
Medical Doctor 54 20 37.0%
Ph. D. 22 7 31.8%
Marine Institute 91 59 64.5%
Total 3044 1899 62.4%

Report Overview

Memoria University and Marine Ingtitute offer programs yielding different levels of educational attainment.
The recent publication Postsecondary Indicators 98 and the previous version of CareerSearch pointed out
that programs with different educational attainment levels provide different graduate outcomesin the nine
indicators listed in this report. These indicators include employment rates, student loan levels, and graduate
satisfaction levels with time and financia investment in education. Intheinitial Key Findings section, these
unique educational attainment levels are compared using the nine indicatorsin the report. The section
provides a description of graduate outcomes and sets the framework for the main section of the report.

This document also includes an introductory Users’ Guide. This section is designed to assist readersin
interpreting data in each of the tables in the two-page program profiles. This section also outlines particular
strengths and potential weaknesses in the information.

The main section of the document consists of two-page Program Profiles that summarize and compare
graduate results from each Memorial and Marine program to the results from the combined pool of graduates
from programs of a similar educational attainment. This comparison between the program and other
programs of similar educational attainment is described for all of the nine indicators of graduate outcomes and
earnings. For example, graduate results from the Diplomain Naval Architecture from Marine Institute are
compared to graduate results from all programs at Marine Institute and similarly graduate results from
Bachelor of Music programs are compared to graduate results for all undergraduate degrees at Memorial.

Only programs with at least 5 respondents are reported in the Program Profiles. A listing of programs not
profiled due to alow number of respondentsisincluded as Appendix B. There has also been some pooling of
graduates in similar programs in order to produce at least 5 respondents as required for a program profile to be
included. A list of the programs whose response rates were pooled is included as Appendix A.
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Key findings

Table 1: Employment status during reference week (June 20-26, 1999)

Employment Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial stetl{gﬂtee
Status Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate p
rograms
Employed 61.4 835 79.4 61.0 84.7
Full-time
Employed 7.6 38 24 71 6.8
Part-time
Unemployed 17.3 7.6 94 134 51
In School 11.2 13 7.1 15.6 -
Other 25 3.8 18 2.8 34
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 1 shows the employment status of graduates during the reference week of June 20-26, 1999. The reference
week is at the beginning of the summer when most of the seasonal jobs are underway and when most teachers on
one-year contracts are still employed. For most graduates this week would occur approximately one year after
graduation, which would have alowed graduates looking for work afull year to find employment.

The highest full-time employment rates were reported for Marine Institute programs (84.7%) and those graduates
with Memorial Diplomas (83.5%) and Master’s degrees (79.4%). The full-time employment rates of
Undergraduate and Certificate graduates were the lowest at 61.0% and 61.4% respectively. However, 15.6% of
Undergraduate graduates of 1998 indicated they were in school in the reference week. The highest
unemployment rates in the reference week were reported by Certificate graduates (17.3%).

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job (June 20-26, 1999)

Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial Marine

Wages Per Week Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate Institute
Programs

High
($560 or More) 27.3 78.7 92.2 53.8 80.4
Medium
($320 - $559) 38.6 19.1 6.7 26.2 19.6
Low
($320 or Less) 34.1 2.1 1.1 20.0 ;
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 2 shows adistribution of the weekly earnings of those graduates who indicated they were employed full-
time in the reference week. A respondent was considered to be full-time if he/she reported ajob requiring more
than 30 hours per week. The wage categories separate the respondents into high, medium and low earners. The
dividing lines of $320 and $560 were selected based on the designation of the high earnings category as $14 or
more per hour, medium as between $8 and $14, and the low earnings category as $8 or less per hour, assuming a
40 hour week.

High percentages of graduates from Master’s and Diploma programs at Memorial (92.2% and 78.7%,
respectively) and al Marine programs (80.4%) reported weekly wages of $560 or more. Memorial graduates of
Undergraduate and Certificate programs reported high earnings at rates of 53.8% and 27.3%, respectively.
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Table 3: Relationship between reference week job and training

Employment Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial stetl{gﬂtee
Status Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate P
rograms
Directly Related 30.6 65.2 66.4 62.2 84.0
Indirectly Related 240 24.2 27.6 18.4 10.0
Not at all Related 455 10.6 6.0 194 6.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 3 shows graduates’ opinions of the extent to which their jobs in the reference week were related to their
training. The reported data apply only to graduates who reported full-time work in the reference week.

Graduates from Marine Ingtitute programs reported the highest rate of reference week employment related to
training at 84.0%. High percentages of Memoria’s Master's, Diploma, and Undergraduate graduates reported
having jobs directly related to their training at 66.4%, 65.2%, and 62.2% respectively. Memorial Certificate
graduates had alower number (30.6%) reporting having work directly related to their training. However, a
sizable percentage (24.0%) of these graduates reported having jobs indirectly related to their training.

Table 4: Out-migration of graduates (at time of survey, July 1999 — March 2000)

Status Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial stetl{gﬂtee
Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate P

rograms

% Outside Nfld. 13.5 10.3 25.3 24.8 22.0

o .

/6 Remaining in 86.5 89.7 74.7 752 78.0

Nfld.

Totd 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 4 shows the level of out-migration of Memoria and Marine graduates based on graduates province of
residence at the time the survey was conducted. Memoria graduates were surveyed between July 1999 and
October 1999 while Marine students were surveyed between October 1999 and March 2000. Graduates from
Master's, Undergraduate, and Marine programs showed the highest level of out-migration at rates of 25.3%,
24.8%, and 22.0% respectively. In contrast, Memorial Certificate and Diploma graduates had lower levels of
out-migration at 13.5% and 10.3% respectively.
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Table 5: Current Province of Residence (at time of survey, July — October 1999)

Memoral  Memord - Meworl | Menotd e
rograms
Newfoundland 86.5 89.7 74.7 75.2 78.0
Nova Scotia 31 - 25 3.8 6.8
P.E.I. 0.5 13 - 0.3 -
New Brunswick 21 - 19 12 -
Quebec - - 1.2 05 -
Ontario 31 2.6 9.3 9.7 6.8
Manitoba - - - 04 -
Saskatchewan - - - 0.2 -
Alberta 31 13 49 5.0 -
British Columbia 0.5 2.6 25 09 -
Territories 0.5 - - 0.1 -
Not in Canada 0.5 2.6 19 25 8.5
Unknown 0.0 0.0 12 0.1 0.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 5 shows the percentage of respondents by province of residence at the time of the survey for al provinces.
The percentage of graduates remaining in the province is identical to what islisted in Table 4. For the group of

Memoria graduates who left Newfoundland and Labrador, the provinces receiving the highest number of
graduates were, in order, Ontario, Alberta, Nova Scotia, and British Columbia. In contrast, graduates from

Marine Institute who out-migrated reported residency out of Canada highest at 8.5% followed by 6.8 % in both

Nova Scotia and Ontario.

Key Findings
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Table 6: Satisfaction with investment of time for class and study

Status Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial sti:’til?fe
Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate P
rograms
Satisfied 88.2 86.1 86.7 87.2 98.3
Dissatisfied 11.8 13.9 12.4 12.8 17
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 6 shows graduate levels of satisfaction in response to the question, “How satisfied are you that your
program was worth the personal investment of time required for classes and study?’. Most graduates from
Memoria and the Marine Institute reported being satisfied with their time investment. There were some
differences in satisfaction levels for each category of graduates. 98.3% of graduates from Marine programs
reported satisfaction with their time invested in post-secondary education compared to approximately 87% for all
four other Memorial levels of educational attainment listed.

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment for education

Status Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial stetl{gﬂtee
Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate P
rograms
Satisfied 66.0 76.9 80.4 74.7 93.1
Dissatisfied 34.0 231 19.6 253 6.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 7 shows graduates' level of satisfaction in response to the question, “How satisfied are you now that your
program was worth the financial investment required?’. In general, there was more variation in graduate
responses and generally lower satisfaction with financia investment compared to time investment. A high
percentage of Marine Graduates (93.1%) reported satisfaction with their financial investment. Graduates from
Master’ s degrees, Diploma programs, and Undergraduate degrees at Memorial reported lower levels of
satisfaction at 80.4%, 76.9%, and 74.7% respectively. Fewer Memorial graduates from Certificate programs
reported satisfaction (66.0%) compared to graduates in other categories.
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Table 8: Length of job search

Status Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial stetl{gﬂtee
Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate P

rograms

Job Before

Graduation 35.8 56.7 51.4 30.8 35.1

3 Months or Less 541 43.3 41.8 59.3 43.9

4 to 6 Months 4.7 - 4.8 53 14.0

7 Months or

More 54 - 2.1 4.7 7.0

Totd 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 8 shows graduates' reported length of their search to find afirst job following graduation. Only those job

searches that resulted in a full-time employment averaging over 30 hours per week were counted. More than
80% of graduates who found full-time employment following graduation from all four levels of educationa
attainment at Memorial took three months or lessto find their first job. Similarly, 79% of Marine graduates
found their first job in three months or less. 56.7% of Memoria Diploma and 51.4% of Master’ s graduates
reported having ajob before graduation.

Table 9: Government student loans

Status Memorial Memorial Memorial Memorial stetl{gﬂtee
Certificate Diploma Master’s Undergraduate Programs

;A .

% Students with 571 36.7 222 62.5 67.8

Loan

0 .

% Students with 42.9 63.3 77.8 375 32.2

No Loan

Average Loan $27,818 $18,515 $20,458 $25,549 $17,253

Table 9 shows the percentage of Memoria and Marine graduates who had student loans and the average loan
amount upon graduation for those graduates who financed their post-secondary education in this way.
Approximately two-thirds of graduates from Marine Institute (67.8%) reported having student |oans upon
graduation and the average loan was $17,253. 62.5% of graduates from Undergraduate degrees and 57.1% of

graduates of Certificate programs at Memorial reported having government student loans and their average loans
were $25,549 and $27,818 respectively. Many of these certificate graduates completed undergraduate degrees

simultaneoudly or just before they started their certificate program so that much of their student debt was
incurred in pursuing their undergraduate degree. In contrast only 36.7% of Memorial Diploma graduates and
22.2% of Master’s graduates reported having government student loans and their average student loans were
lower at $18,515 and $20,458 respectively.

Key Findings
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Users’ Guide

The purpose of this document is to provide accurate and current information to learners and other
stakeholders on the learning and labour market experiences of graduates from Memoria University and
Marine Institute of Memorial. The two-page program profiles that follow focus on graduate employment,
initial earnings, length of job searches, satisfaction with programs, student debt and migration out of the
province. Thisusers guide isdesigned to assist readersin interpreting the profiles and to highlight any
methodological issues.

Response Rates

The numbers of graduates and response rates vary. Caution should be exercised when interpreting
information when the response rates and numbers of graduates are low. In particular, Tables 2 and 3 present
information only from graduates who had full-time employment in the reference week. These tables must
therefore be viewed keeping in mind the resulting lower number of respondents.

Program Names and Locations

The names of the programs are the names that were used in the 1997/98 academic year. Some of these may
have changed since that time.

Some first year university courses have been and still are available at campuses of the College of the North
Atlantic. Some undergraduate programs are offered at the Sir Wilfred Grenfell Campus of Memorial
University in Corner Brook. For the purpose of this document, al graduates of Memoria University are
considered by program as a single group.

Readers who may be interested in pursuing a program profiled in this report are advised to obtain a current
caendar. Theinstitution’s caendar is the best source for the current name of the program, its description and
the location where it is offered.
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What were the labour market experiences of graduates?
Table 1: Employment status during reference week

Thisindicator presents the success of programs graduates in obtaining work in the reference week June 20 to
June 26, 1999. Although thisindicator is only a snapshot of labour market activity, it allows easy comparison
of one program to another.

The reference week occurs in early summer when most seasonal jobs are underway and when teachers on
contract are likely still employed. Furthermore, the reference week is a year following graduation for most
graduates alowing them at least a year to find employment.

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Table 2 provides an indicator of the initia earnings of graduates. These numbers represent weekly salaries
before taxes as stated by the graduates themselves.

It should be noted that only those graduates who indicated that they were employed full-time in the reference
week answered the salary question. Graduates who reported they were working part-time in the reference
week may have also reported a weekly salary but these salaries were not included in the listed table of
earnings. Consequently, for those programs with few respondents, this salary information should be viewed
with caution. In cases where there were fewer than five actua respondents who stated they were engaged in
full-time employment in the reference week and who reported a weekly salary, only the numbers are
presented, as percentages can misrepresent these situations.

The total number of graduates who answered this question may not add to exactly the number of graduates
who indicated they were employed full-time in the reference week because some graduates refused to answer
the question and some indicated they were paid on a commission basis that is not directly comparable to one
week of salaried wages.

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Aswas the case for the salary indicator, only the responses of graduates who reported full-time employment
in the reference week June 20 to June 26, 1999 were reported in Table 3. For those programs with few
respondents, the employment related to training should be viewed with caution. Where there were fewer than
five actual respondents who reported having full-time employment in the reference week, percentages are not
presented.

In several cases the total number of graduates who answered this question may not add to exactly the number
of graduates who indicated they were employed full-time in the reference week due to unreported
information.
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To what extent do graduates from this program leave the Province?
Table 4: Out-migration of graduates

The information presented shows whether graduates reported residency in or out of Newfoundland and
Labrador at the time they were surveyed. Memorial graduates were surveyed between July 1999 and October
1999 while Marine graduates were surveyed between October 1999 and March 2000. The later time of
survey of Marine graduates may have led to higher rates of out-migration for this group as they had more time
since graduation to leave the province. It isaso important to note that these numbers measure out-migration
only in the year following graduation. It is likely more graduates eventually out-migrated after alonger

period.
Table 5: Current Province of Residence

The information presented shows the graduates province of residence at the time they were surveyed. As
was stated above, there was a dight difference in the time in which Marine graduates and graduates from the
other sectors of Memoria were surveyed. In both cases however, the time of surveying was between July
1999 and March 2000, which would be just longer than one year following graduation for most graduates.

Was the program worth it?

Table 6: Satisfaction with investment for class and study

All respondents answered this question.

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

All respondents answered this question. 1t should be noted that some programs at the Marine Institute and
Memorial University were co-op programs and some graduates of the Marine Ingtitute had tuition and living
expenses paid by Human Resources Development Canada (HRDC). In addition, some graduates, particularly
at the Memorial Master’s and Diploma levels, completed their programs through part-time study that enabled
them to continue paid employment during their course of study. These factors may have led to higher levels
of satisfaction with financia investment than would otherwise have been the case. It is suggested that this
indicator be viewed in conjunction with Table 9, which shows the level of student indebtedness, and Tables 1,
2, and 3, which show graduates employment rates and the average weekly saaries.

How long did graduates take to get their first job?
Table 8: Length of job search

Only graduates who indicated they had found at least one full-time job following graduation were reported in
thisindicator. It may be helpful to view thisindicator in conjunction with Table 9 which shows the out-
migration of graduates and Tables 1 to 3 which show the labour market success and salary levels of graduates.
In some cases, alarger number of graduates reported their time to find a full-time job than reported working
full-time in the reference week as reported in Table 1. This scenario is the result of graduates finding full-
time employment at some point following graduation but not actually working full-time in the reference

week.
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How much do graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9: Government student loans

The average |oan amounts are the average of self-reported debt upon graduation for students who had
government student loans only. Loans from family members, private loans or private student lines of credit
are not included in thisanalysis. The level of student debt reflected in this table is therefore likely to be an
underestimate of graduate indebtedness.

As described earlier, some graduates of the Marine Ingtitute were funded by HRDC, some programs at both
institutions are co-op, and some programs at Memorial University have large numbers of graduates who
studied part-time enabling them to continue working while pursuing their education. Graduates of such
programs likely reported alower use of student loans.
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Bachelor of Arts Anthropology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 58.3 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 3 25.0 134
In School 2 16.7 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 12 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 33.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 33.3 26.2
Less than $320 2 33.3 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 0 0.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 14.3 18.4
Not at all Related 6 85.7 19.4
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 7 58.3 75.2
Out of the Province 5 41.7 24.8
Total 12 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 27

(9 Males, 18 Females) Respondents: 12 Response rate: 44.4

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999
NF |NS |PEl |[NB |PQ |ON |MB |SK |AB |BC | Teritories | OutsideCanada | Totd
7 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 12

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

program’ s graduates with their personal investment of class and study

time for class and study. This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Satisfied 91.7 87.2

higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported Dissatisfied 83 12.8

that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education
program’ s graduates with the financial investment This Program All Undergraduate
required for their education. Satisfaction Percentage Percentage

) Satisfied 50.0 74.7
Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Dissatisfied 50.0 253

lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s Table 8: Length of Job Search
graduates took to find a full-time job. This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Job Before

similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported Graduation 57.1 30.8

either finding a full-time job before graduation or 3 Monthsor Less 28.6 59.3

finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating. 410 6 Months 00 53
7 or More Months | 14.3 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s Table 9: Government Student L oans

graduates who reported having government student This Program All Undergraduate

loans and the average amount of their loans. Percentage Percentage
Percentage of

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a students with no 50.0 375

lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a loan

government student loan and their average loan amount Percentage of

was higher. students with loans | 209 62.5
AverageLoanin
dollars $31,750 $25,549
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Bachelor of Arts Economics, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 12 57.1 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 9.5 7.1
Unemployed 4 19.0 134
In School 2 9.5 15.6
Other 1 4.8 2.8
Total 21 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 4 40.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 40.0 26.2
Less than $320 2 20.0 20.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 5 41.7 62.2
Indirectly Related 5 41.7 18.4
Not at all Related 2 16.7 19.4
Total 12 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 15 75.0 75.2
Out of the Province 5 25.0 24.8
Total 20 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 31
(21 Males, 10 Females)

Respondents: 21

Response rate: 67.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK

AB

BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

15 2 0 0 0 1 0

0 1

0 0 1 20

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 85.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 14.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 66.7 74.7
Dissatisfied 33.3 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 28.6 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 57.1 59.3
4 to 6 Months 14.3 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 38.1 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 619 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $22,136 $25,549
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Bachelor of Arts English, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 31 52.5 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 7 11.9 7.1
Unemployed 6 10.2 134
In School 13 22.0 15.6
Other 2 3.4 2.8
Total 59 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 8 30.8 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 3 11.5 26.2
Less than $320 15 57.7 20.0
Total 26 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 6 19.4 62.2
Indirectly Related 9 29.0 18.4
Not at all Related 16 51.6 19.4
Total 31 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 43 74.1 75.2
Out of the Province 15 25.9 24.8
Total 58 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 93
(29 Males, 64 Females)

Respondents: 59

Response rate: 63.4

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

43 2 0 0 0 9 0

0 2 0

1 1

58

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 84.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 15.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 67.8 74.7
Dissatisfied 322 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 158 308

3 Months or Less 65.8 59.3

4 to 6 Months 7.9 53

7 or More Months | 10.5 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 322 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 878 62.5
AverageLoanin $30,716 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts English, Memoria University
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Bachelor of Arts French, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 12 375 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 6 18.8 7.1
Unemployed 4 125 134
In School 9 28.1 15.6
Other 1 3.1 2.8
Total 32 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 4 40.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 10.0 26.2
Less than $320 5 50.0 20.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 7 58.3 62.2
Indirectly Related 4 33.3 18.4
Not at all Related 1 8.3 19.4
Total 12 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 24 77.4 75.2
Out of the Province 7 22.6 24.8
Total 31 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 44
(4 Males, 40 Females)

Respondents: 32

Response rate: 72.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

24 2 1 0 1 3 0

0 0 0

0 0

31

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 87.5 87.2
Dissatisfied 12.5 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 61.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 38.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 250 308

3 Months or Less 55.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 10.0 53

7 or More Months | 10.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 375 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 822 62.5
AverageLoanin $29,868 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts French, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts Geography, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 8 57.1 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 7.1 7.1
Unemployed 1 7.1 134
In School 4 28.6 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 14 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 3 50.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 33.3 26.2
Less than $320 1 16.7 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 0 0.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 25.0 18.4
Not at all Related 6 75.0 19.4
Total 8 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 8 57.1 75.2
Out of the Province 6 42.9 24.8
Total 14 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 21
(12 Males, 9 Females)

Respondents: 14

Response rate: 66.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

8 2 0 0 0 3 0

0 0 0

0 1

14

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 85.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 14.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 64.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 35.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 333 308

3 Months or Less 55.6 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 11.1 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 28.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | ‘=4 62.5
AverageLoanin $34.800 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts Geography, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts History, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 12 36.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 4 121 7.1
Unemployed 9 27.3 134
In School 7 21.2 15.6
Other 1 3.0 2.8
Total 33 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 4 44.4 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 26.2
Less than $320 5 55.6 20.0
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 18.2 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 18.2 18.4
Not at all Related 7 63.6 19.4
Total 11 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 30 96.8 75.2
Out of the Province 1 3.2 24.8
Total 31 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 48
(30 Males, 18 Females)

Respondents: 33

Response rate: 68.8

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

30 0 1 0 0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0

31

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 81.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 18.8 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 50.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 50.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 26.1 308

3 Months or Less 65.2 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 8.7 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 27.3 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | "%/ 62.5
AverageLoanin $27.306 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts History, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts Linguistics, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | O 0.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 9.1 7.1
Unemployed 6 545 134
In School 3 27.3 15.6
Other 1 9.1 2.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 0 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 0 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 0 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 90.0 75.2
Out of the Province 1 10.0 24.8
Total 10 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 17
(0 Males, 17 Females)

Respondents: 11

Response rate: 64.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

9 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 1 0

0 0

10

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 63.6 87.2
Dissatisfied 36.4 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 36.4 74.7
Dissatisfied 63.6 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 143 308

3 Monthsor Less 57.1 59.3

4 to 6 Months 14.3 53

7 or More Months | 14.3 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 18.2 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | o-8 62.5
Average Loanin $27,575 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts Linguistics, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts Philosophy, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 1 20.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 40.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 20.0 134
In School 1 20.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 0 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 0 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 1 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999
. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 80.0 75.2
Out of the Province 1 20.0 24.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 12
(6 Males, 6 Females)

Respondents: 5

Response rate: 41.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

4 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 0

0 0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 0.0 308

3 Months or Less 50.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 40.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 990 62.5
AverageLoanin $30,000 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts Philosophy, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts Political Science, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 16 47.1 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 5.9 7.1
Unemployed 6 17.6 134
In School 9 26.5 15.6
Other 1 29 2.8
Total 34 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 35.7 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 28.6 26.2
Less than $320 5 35.7 20.0
Total 14 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 6 37.5 62.2
Indirectly Related 4 25.0 18.4
Not at all Related 6 37.5 19.4
Total 16 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 25 73.5 75.2
Out of the Province 9 26.5 24.8
Total 34 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 50
(26 Males, 24 Females)

Respondents: 34

Response rate: 68.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK

AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

25 3 0 0 1 0 0

0

4 0 0 1 34

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 85.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 14.7 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 57.6 74.7
Dissatisfied 424 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 348 308

3 Months or Less 435 59.3

4 to 6 Months 21.7 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 441 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | > 62.5
AverageLoanin $28,105 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts Political Science, Memoria University
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Bachelor of Arts Psychology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 20 51.3 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 3 7.7 7.1
Unemployed 9 231 134
In School 5 12.8 15.6
Other 2 5.1 2.8
Total 39 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 0.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 6 50.0 26.2
Less than $320 6 50.0 20.0
Total 12 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 15.8 62.2
Indirectly Related 4 21.1 18.4
Not at all Related 12 63.2 19.4
Total 19 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 30 76.9 75.2
Out of the Province 9 231 24.8
Total 39 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 56
(7 Males, 49 Females)

Respondents: 39

Response rate: 69.6

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

30 3 0 0 0 3 0

0 2 0

0 1

39

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 89.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 10.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 61.5 74.7
Dissatisfied 385 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 156 308

3 Months or Less 71.9 59.3

4 to 6 Months 3.1 53

7 or More Months | 9.4 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 231 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 702 62.5
AverageLoanin $26,571 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts Psychology, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts Religious Studies, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 35.7 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 7.1 7.1
Unemployed 2 14.3 134
In School 5 35.7 15.6
Other 1 7.1 2.8
Total 14 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 - 26.2
Less than $320 2 - 20.0
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 20.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 20.0 18.4
Not at all Related 3 60.0 19.4
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 13 100.0 75.2
Out of the Province 0 0.0 24.8
Total 13 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 21
(7 Males, 14 Females)

Respondents: 14

Response rate: 66.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB | SK AB

BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

13 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

0 0 0 0 13

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 78.6 87.2
Dissatisfied 214 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 57.1 74.7
Dissatisfied 42.9 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 16.7 308

3 Months or Less 66.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 16.7 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 214 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | "2:° 62.5
Average Loanin $42,001 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts Religious Studies, Memoria University
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Bachelor of Arts Sociology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 44 52.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 9 10.7 7.1
Unemployed 15 17.9 134
In School 12 14.3 15.6
Other 4 4.8 2.8
Total 84 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 16.7 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 12 40.0 26.2
Less than $320 13 43.3 20.0
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 16 37.2 62.2
Indirectly Related 15 34.9 18.4
Not at all Related 12 27.9 19.4
Total 43 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 69 82.1 75.2
Out of the Province 15 17.9 24.8
Total 84 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 153
(37 Males, 116 Females)

Respondents: 84

Response rate: 54.9

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

69 1 0 3 1 4 0

0 4 1

0 1

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 76.2 87.2
Dissatisfied 23.8 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 59.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 41.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 28.1 308

3 Months or Less 61.4 59.3

4 to 6 Months 7.0 53

7 or More Months | 3.5 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 238 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 02 62.5
Average Loanin $27.548 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Arts Sociology, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts Sociology and Anthropology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 455 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 9.1 7.1
Unemployed 4 36.4 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 1 9.1 2.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 20.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 40.0 26.2
Less than $320 2 40.0 20.0
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 20.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 20.0 18.4
Not at all Related 3 60.0 19.4
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 10 90.9 75.2
Out of the Province 1 9.1 24.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 16
(3 Males, 13 Females)

Respondents: 11 Response rate: 68.8

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

10 0 0 1 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 72.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 27.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 63.6 74.7
Dissatisfied 36.4 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 28.6 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 42.9 59.3
4 to 6 Months 14.3 5.3
7 or More Months | 14.3 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 36.4 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 636 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $28,571 $25,549

Bachelor of Arts Sociology and Anthropology, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts/Science Computer Science, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 19 86.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 9.1 134
In School 1 4.6 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 22 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 11 78.6 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 3 214 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 14 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 19 100.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 19 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 13 59.1 75.2
Out of the Province 9 40.9 24.8
Total 22 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 39
(35 Males, 4 Females)

Respondents: 22 Response rate: 56.4

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

13 0 0 0 1 8 0

0 0 0 0 0 22

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 81.8 87.2
Dissatisfied 18.2 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 77.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 22.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 50.0 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 45.0 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 5.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 455 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 545 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $23,758 $25,549

Bachelor of Arts/Science Computer Science, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Arts/Science Pure Mathematics, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 58.3 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 16.7 134
In School 3 25.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 12 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 33.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 33.3 26.2
Less than $320 2 33.3 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 28.6 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 28.6 18.4
Not at all Related 3 42.9 19.4
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 8 66.7 75.2
Out of the Province 4 33.3 24.8
Total 12 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 23
(12 Males, 11 Females)

Respondents: 12 Response rate: 52.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

8 0 0 0 0 3 0

0 0 0 0 1 12

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 75.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 25.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 66.7 74.7
Dissatisfied 33.3 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 28.6 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 71.4 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage

Percentage of

students with no 8.3 375

loan

Percentage of

students with loans 917 625

Average Loan in

dollars $32,182 $25,549

Bachelor of Arts/Science Pure Mathematics, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Business Administration, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 22 66.7 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 6.1 7.1
Unemployed 2 6.1 134
In School 6 18.2 15.6
Other 1 3.0 2.8
Total 33 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 9 60.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 26.7 26.2
Less than $320 2 13.3 20.0
Total 15 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 9 40.9 62.2
Indirectly Related 8 36.4 18.4
Not at all Related 5 22.7 19.4
Total 22 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 26 83.9 75.2
Out of the Province 5 16.1 24.8
Total 31 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 47
(28 Males, 19 Females)

Respondents: 33

Response rate: 70.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF

NS

PEI

NB

PQ

ON

MB

SK

AB

BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

26

1

0

0

0

2

0

0

1

0

0

1

31

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 84.8 87.2
Dissatisfied 15.2 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 90.9 74.7
Dissatisfied 9.1 25.3

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 26.1 308

3 Months or Less 56.5 59.3

4 to 6 Months 13.0 53

7 or More Months | 4.4 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 455 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | >+2 62.5
AverageLoanin $22.618 425,549

dollars
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Bachelor of Commerce, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 10 58.8 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 11.8 134
In School 4 235 15.6
Other 1 5.9 2.8
Total 17 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 7 77.8 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 22.2 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 9 90.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 1 10.0 19.4
Total 10 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 14 82.4 75.2
Out of the Province 3 17.6 24.8
Total 17 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 25
(17 Males, 8 Females)

Respondents: 17

Response rate: 68.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

14 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 2 0

0 0

17

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 87.5 87.2
Dissatisfied 12.5 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 86.7 74.7
Dissatisfied 13.3 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 333 308

3 Months or Less 46.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 13.3 53

7 or More Months | 6.7 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 58.8 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | -2 62.5
AverageLoanin $20,929 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Commerce, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Commerce Co-op, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 83 85.6 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 7 7.2 134
In School 4 4.1 15.6
Other 3 3.1 2.8
Total 97 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 34 53.1 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 30 46.9 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 64 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 60 72.3 62.2
Indirectly Related 20 24.1 18.4
Not at all Related 3 3.6 19.4
Total 83 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 70 73.7 75.2
Out of the Province 25 26.3 24.8
Total 95 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 140
(72 Males, 68 Females)

Respondents: 97

Response rate: 69.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

70 3 0 0 0 15 0

0 2 0

0 5

95

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 96.9 87.2
Dissatisfied 3.1 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 92.8 74.7
Dissatisfied 7.2 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 29.7 308

3 Months or Less 59.3 59.3

4 to 6 Months 6.6 53

7 or More Months | 4.4 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 41.2 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 228 62.5
AverageLoanin $18,044 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Commerce Co-op, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Education (Elementary), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 18 56.3 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 6 18.8 7.1
Unemployed 4 125 134
In School 3 9.4 15.6
Other 1 3.1 2.8
Total 32 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 41.7 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 5 41.7 26.2
Less than $320 2 16.7 20.0
Total 12 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 15 83.3 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 11.1 18.4
Not at all Related 1 5.6 19.4
Total 18 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 21 70.0 75.2
Out of the Province 9 30.0 24.8
Total 30 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 43
(5 Males, 38 Females)

Respondents: 32

Response rate: 74.4

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

21 1 0 1 0 2 0

0 5 0

0 0

30

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 90.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 9.7 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 67.7 74.7
Dissatisfied 32.3 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 238 308

3 Months or Less 61.9 59.3

4 to 6 Months 9.5 53

7 or More Months | 4.8 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 15.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 844 62.5
AverageLoanin $31.640 425,549

dollars

Bachelor of Education (Elementary), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Education (Primary), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 26 44.1 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 12 20.3 7.1
Unemployed 13 22.0 134
In School 6 10.2 15.6
Other 2 3.4 2.8
Total 59 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 12 60.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 20.0 26.2
Less than $320 4 20.0 20.0
Total 20 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 21 80.8 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 7.7 18.4
Not at all Related 3 115 19.4
Total 26 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 46 82.1 75.2
Out of the Province 10 17.9 24.8
Total 56 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 74
(5 Males, 69 Females)

Respondents: 59

Response rate: 79.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK

AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

46 1 0 0 0 2 1

0

5 0 0 1 56

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 88.1 87.2
Dissatisfied 11.9 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 78.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 22.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 225 308

3 Months or Less 52.5 59.3

4 to 6 Months 175 53

7 or More Months | 7.5 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 16.9 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 51 62.5
AverageLoanin $29,836 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Education (Primary), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Education (Secondary), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 42 61.8 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 7 10.3 7.1
Unemployed 12 17.6 134
In School 4 5.9 15.6
Other 3 4.4 2.8
Total 68 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 23 63.9 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 6 16.7 26.2
Less than $320 7 194 20.0
Total 36 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 38 90.5 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 4.8 18.4
Not at all Related 2 4.8 19.4
Total 42 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 56 83.6 75.2
Out of the Province 11 16.4 24.8
Total 67 100.0 100.0

56 CareerSearch 2001, Employment Experience and Earnings of 1998 Graduates




Graduates: 88
(46 Males, 42 Females)

Respondents: 68

Response rate: 77.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

56 3 0 1 0 5 0

0 2 0

0 0

67

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 76.5 87.2
Dissatisfied 235 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 67.6 74.7
Dissatisfied 324 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 320 308

3 Months or Less 60.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 2.0 53

7 or More Months | 6.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 279 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | "1 62.5
Average Loanin $24.863 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Education (Secondary), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Education (Special Education), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 22 75.9 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 6.9 7.1
Unemployed 4 13.8 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 1 35 2.8
Total 29 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 11 73.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 26.7 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 15 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 20 90.9 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 4.6 18.4
Not at all Related 1 4.6 19.4
Total 22 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 23 79.3 75.2
Out of the Province 6 20.7 24.8
Total 29 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 41
(5 Males, 36 Females)

Respondents: 29

Response rate: 70.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB | PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

23 0 0 1 0 3 0

0 2 0

0 0

29

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 89.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 10.7 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 92.9 74.7
Dissatisfied 7.1 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 36.0 308

3 Months or Less 56.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 8.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 58.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 414 62.5
Average Loanin $26,000 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Education (Special Education), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Education (Vocational), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 63.6 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 18.2 134
In School 1 9.1 15.6
Other 1 9.1 2.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 6 85.7 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 14.3 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 42.9 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 14.3 18.4
Not at all Related 3 42.9 19.4
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 11 100.0 75.2
Out of the Province 0 0.0 24.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 16
(2 Males, 14 Females)

Respondents: 11

Response rate: 68.8

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

11 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0

11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 90.9 87.2
Dissatisfied 9.1 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 81.8 74.7
Dissatisfied 18.2 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 57.1 30.8

3 Months or Less 14.3 59.3

4 to 6 Months 28.6 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 81.8 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 18- 62.5
AverageLoanin $15,500 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Education (\VVocational), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Engineering (Civil), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to al undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 17 94.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 5.6 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 12 92.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 7.7 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 13 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 15 88.2 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 11.8 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 17 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 11 61.1 75.2
Out of the Province 7 38.9 24.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 27
(22 Males, 5 Females)

Respondents: 18

Response rate: 66.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

11 1 0 0 1 1 0

0 3 0

0 1

18

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 83.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 16.7 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 88.9 74.7
Dissatisfied 11.1 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 27.8 30.8

3 Months or Less 61.1 59.3

4 to 6 Months 111 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 55.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 444 62.5
AverageLoanin $11.250 425,549

dollars

Bachelor of Engineering (Civil), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Engineering (Electrical), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 23 95.8 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 1 4.2 2.8
Total 24 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 19 100.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 19 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 21 91.3 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 8.7 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 23 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 8 33.3 75.2
Out of the Province 16 66.7 24.8
Total 24 100.0 100.0

64 CareerSearch 2001, Employment Experience and Earnings of 1998 Graduates




Graduates: 43
(40 Males, 3 Females)

Respondents: 24

Response rate: 55.8

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

8 0 0 0 0 14 0

0 2 0

0 0

24

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 4.8 308

3 Months or Less 54.2 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 79.2 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 208 62.5
AverageLoan in $8.780 525,519

dollars

Bachelor of Engineering (Electrical), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Engineering (Mechanical), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 26 92.9 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 7.1 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 28 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 16 94.1 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 59 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 17 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 21 80.8 62.2
Indirectly Related 3 115 18.4
Not at all Related 2 7.7 19.4
Total 26 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 16 59.3 75.2
Out of the Province 11 40.7 24.8
Total 27 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 42

(33 Males, 9 Females) Respondents: 28 Response rate: 66.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON |MB | &K AB BC | Territories | Outside Canada | Totd

16 0 0 3 0 5 0 0 2 0 0 1 27

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

program’ s graduates with their personal investment of class and study

time for class and study. This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Satisfied 929 87.2

higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported Dissatisfied 71 12.8

that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education
program’ s graduates with the financial investment This Program All Undergraduate
required for their education. Satisfaction Percentage Percentage

) Satisfied 96.4 74.7
Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Dissatisfied 36 253

higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s Table 8: Length of Job Search
graduates took to find a full-time job. This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Job Before

similar percentage of this program’s graduates reported Graduation 44.4 30.8

either finding a full-time job before graduation or 3 Months or Less 44.4 59.3

finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating. 4 t0 6 Months 3.7 53
7 or More Months | 7.4 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s Table 9: Government Student Loans

graduates who reported having government student This Program All Undergraduate

loans and the average amount of their loans. Percentage Percentage
Percentage of

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a students with no 57.1 375

lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a loan

government student loan and their average loan amount Percentage of 420 625

was lower. students with loans ' '
AverageLoanin
dollars $12,183 $25,549
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Bachelor of Engineering (Naval Architechural), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 100.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 4 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 5 714 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 14.3 18.4
Not at all Related 1 14.3 19.4
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 2 28.6 75.2
Out of the Province 5 71.4 24.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 9
(7 Males, 2 Females)

Respondents: 7 Response rate: 77.8

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

2 0 0 1 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 4 7

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 showsthe level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 57.1 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 42.9 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 57.1 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 429 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $32,667 $25,549

Bachelor of Engineering (Naval Architechural), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Fine Arts, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 9 64.3 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 7.1 7.1
Unemployed 2 14.3 134
In School 1 7.1 15.6
Other 1 7.1 2.8
Total 14 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 0.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 25.0 26.2
Less than $320 6 75.0 20.0
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 222 62.2
Indirectly Related 5 55.6 18.4
Not at all Related 2 22.2 19.4
Total 9 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 10 71.4 75.2
Out of the Province 4 28.6 24.8
Total 14 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 27
(12 Males, 15 Females)

Respondents: 14

Response rate: 51.9

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

10 0 0 0 0 4 0

0 0 0

0 0

14

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 92.9 87.2
Dissatisfied 7.1 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 714 74.7
Dissatisfied 28.6 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 200 308

3 Months or Less 60.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 20.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 35.7 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | %3 62.5
Average Loanin $26,333 425,549

dollars

Bachelor of Fine Arts, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Maritime Studies, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 100.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 4 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 40.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 3 60.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 2 40.0 75.2
Out of the Province 3 60.0 24.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 13
(12 Males, 1 Females)

Respondents: 5

Response rate: 38.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

2 2 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 0

0 0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 60.0 308

3 Months or Less 40.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 100.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 0 62.5
AverageLoan in %0 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Maritime Studies, Memorial University

73



Bachelor of Medical Sciences, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 875 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 1 12.5 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 83.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 16.7 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 7 100.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 3 375 75.2
Out of the Province 5 62.5 24.8
Total 8 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 27
(16 Males, 11 Females)

Respondents: 8

Response rate: 29.6

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

3 1 0 0 0 3 0

0 1 0

0 0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 87.5 74.7
Dissatisfied 12.5 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 57.1 30.8

3 Months or Less 42.9 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 250 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | >0 62.5
AverageLoanin $30,000 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Medical Sciences, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Music, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 55.6 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 22.2 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 2 222 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 3 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 20.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 40.0 18.4
Not at all Related 2 40.0 19.4
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 6 66.7 75.2
Out of the Province 3 33.3 24.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 25
(7 Males, 18 Females)

Respondents: 9

Response rate: 36.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF

NS

PEI

NB

PQ

ON

MB

SK

AB

BC

Territories

QOutside Canada | Totd

6

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

0

2 9

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 88.9 87.2
Dissatisfied 11.1 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 0.0 308

3 Months or Less 75.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 25.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average |oan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 55.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 444 62.5
AverageLoanin $12.000 425,549

dollars

Bachelor of Music, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Music Education, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 60.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 20.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 1 20.0 2.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 3 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 80.0 75.2
Out of the Province 1 20.0 24.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 11
(4 Males, 7 Females)

Respondents: 5 Response rate: 45.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

4 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 1 0 0 5

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 80.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 20.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 20.0 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 80.0 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 40.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 600 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $19,000 $25,549

Bachelor of Music Education, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Nursing, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 35 92.1 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 5.3 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 1 2.6 2.8
Total 38 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 20 76.9 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 6 231 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 26 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 35 100.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 35 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 25 65.8 75.2
Out of the Province 13 34.2 24.8
Total 38 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 48
(4 Males, 44 Females)

Respondents: 38

Response rate: 79.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

25 4 0 0 0 4 1

1 0 1

0 1

37

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 97.4 87.2
Dissatisfied 2.6 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 76.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 23.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 35.3 308

3 Months or Less 64.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 216 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | "4 62.5
AverageLoanin $28,779 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Nursing, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Nursing Post RN, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 17 94.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 5.6 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 10 90.9 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 9.1 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 11 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 17 100.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 17 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 15 83.3 75.2
Out of the Province 3 16.7 24.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 26
(0 Males, 26 Females)

Respondents: 18

Response rate: 69.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

15 1 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 1

0 0

18

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 94.4 87.2
Dissatisfied 5.6 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 77.8 74.7
Dissatisfied 222 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 3.3 308

3 Months or Less 46.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 77.8 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 222 62.5
Average Loanin $21,000 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Nursing Post RN, Memoria University
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Bachelor of Physical Education Co-op, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 60.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 2 40.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 3 60.0 75.2
Out of the Province 2 40.0 24.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 8

(6 Males, 2 Females) Respondents: 5 Response rate: 62.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999
NF |NS |PEl |[NB |PQ |ON |MB |SK |AB |BC | Teritories | OutsideCanada | Totd
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

program’ s graduates with their personal investment of class and study

time for class and study. This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Satisfied 30.0 87.2

lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported Dissatisfied 20.0 12.8

that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education
program’ s graduates with the financial investment This Program All Undergraduate
required for their education. Satisfaction Percentage Percentage

) Satisfied 80.0 74.7
Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Dissatisfied 20.0 253

higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s Table 8: Length of Job Search

graduates took to find a full-time job. This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a Job Before

lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported Graduation 0.0 30.8

either finding a full-time job before graduation or 3 Months or Less 66.7 59.3

finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating. 410 6 Months 333 53
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s Table 9: Government Student L oans
graduates who reported having government student This Program All Undergraduate
loans and the average amount of their loans. Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
Compared to al undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a students with no 0.0 375
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a loan
overnment student |oan and their average |oan amount
o % Percentage of 100.0 62.5
was lower. students with loans
AverageLoanin
dollars $20,750 $25,549
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Bachelor of Physical Education Co-op (Recreation), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 71.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 14.3 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 1 14.3 2.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 4 80.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 20.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 5 83.3 75.2
Out of the Province 1 16.7 24.8
Total 6 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 14
(9 Males, 5 Females)

Respondents: 7 Response rate: 50.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

5 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 1 0 0 6

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 71.4 87.2
Dissatisfied 28.6 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 57.1 74.7
Dissatisfied 42.9 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 42.9 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 57.1 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average |loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage

Percentage of

students with no 14.3 375

loan

Percentage of

students with loans 857 625

Average Loan in

dollars $16,017 $25,549

Bachelor of Physical Education Co-op (Recreation), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Physical Education Co-op (Teaching), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 8 66.7 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 16.7 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 2 16.7 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 12 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 16.7 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 66.7 26.2
Less than $320 1 16.7 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 6 75.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 2 25.0 19.4
Total 8 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 11 100.0 75.2
Out of the Province 0 0.0 24.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 18
(11 Males, 7 Females)

Respondents: 12 Response rate: 66.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

11 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 83.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 16.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 40.0 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 60.0 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 417 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 583 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $21,333 $25,549

Bachelor of Physical Education Co-op (Teaching), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science (Pharmacy), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 17 89.5 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 5.3 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 1 5.3 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 19 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 14 87.5 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 6.3 26.2
Less than $320 1 6.3 20.0
Total 16 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 17 100.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 17 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 12 70.6 75.2
Out of the Province 5 294 24.8
Total 17 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 31
(13 Males, 18 Females)

Respondents: 19

Response rate: 61.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK

AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

12 2 0 1 0 1 0

0

1 0 0 0 17

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table

6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8
Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education
This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 89.5 74.7
Dissatisfied 10.5 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 73.7 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 26.3 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 31.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 684 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $31,769 $25,549

Bachelor of Science (Pharmacy), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science - Environmental Science (Biology), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 4 44.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 5 55.6 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 2 - 20.0
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 - 18.4
Not at all Related 1 - 19.4
Total 4 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 7 77.8 75.2
Out of the Province 2 22.2 24.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(7 Males, 8 Females)

Respondents: 9 Response rate: 60.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

7 2 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 9

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 77.8 87.2
Dissatisfied 22.2 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 77.8 74.7
Dissatisfied 222 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 12.5 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 875 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 333 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 66.7 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $21,167 $25,549

Bachelor of Science - Environmental Science (Biology), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science - Environmental Science (Chemistry), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 4 57.1 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 3 42.9 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 - 18.4
Not at all Related 1 - 19.4
Total 4 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 5 71.4 75.2
Out of the Province 2 28.6 24.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 10
(6 Males, 4 Females)

Respondents: 7 Response rate: 70.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

5 2 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 7

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 85.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 14.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 0.0 308
3 Monthsor Less 100.0 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 28.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 714 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $31,600 $25,549

Bachelor of Science - Environmenta Science (Chemistry), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Applied Mathematics, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 4 40.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 10.0 7.1
Unemployed 3 30.0 134
In School 2 20.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 3 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 3 - 19.4
Total 4 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 90.0 75.2
Out of the Province 1 10.0 24.8
Total 10 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(9 Males, 6 Females)

Respondents: 10 Response rate: 66.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

9 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 1 0 0 0 10

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 80.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 20.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 40.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 60.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 16.7 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 83.3 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 60.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 400 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $37,000 $25,549

Bachelor of Science Applied Mathematics, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Biochemistry, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 2 20.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 20.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 20.0 134
In School 3 30.0 15.6
Other 1 10.0 2.8
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 2 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 90.0 75.2
Out of the Province 1 10.0 24.8
Total 10 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 18
(8 Males, 10 Females)

Respondents: 10

Response rate: 55.6

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF

NS

PEI

NB

PQ

ON

MB

SK

AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

9

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

1

10

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 70.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 30.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 50.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 50.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 40.0 308

3 Months or Less 60.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 40.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 990 62.5
AverageLoanin $25,600 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Science Biochemistry, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Biochemistry (Nutrition), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 18 66.7 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 3.7 7.1
Unemployed 3 111 134
In School 5 18.5 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 27 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 3 231 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 4 30.8 26.2
Less than $320 6 46.2 20.0
Total 13 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 6 33.3 62.2
Indirectly Related 4 22.2 18.4
Not at all Related 8 44.4 19.4
Total 18 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 19 70.4 75.2
Out of the Province 8 29.6 24.8
Total 27 100.0 100.0

100 CareerSearch 2001, Employment Experience and Earnings of 1998 Graduates




Graduates: 32
(6 Males, 26 Females)

Respondents: 27 Response rate: 84.4

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

19 0 0 1 1 2 0

1 0 1 0 2 27

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 96.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 3.7 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 74.1 74.7
Dissatisfied 25.9 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 174 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 73.9 59.3
4 to 6 Months 8.7 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 333 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 66.7 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $21,667 $25,549

Bachelor of Science Biochemistry (Nutrition), Memorial University 101



Bachelor of Science Biology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 33 46.5 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 4 5.6 7.1
Unemployed 9 12.7 134
In School 22 31.0 15.6
Other 3 4.2 2.8
Total 71 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 9 33.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 8 29.6 26.2
Less than $320 10 37.0 20.0
Total 27 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 13 394 62.2
Indirectly Related 11 33.3 18.4
Not at all Related 9 27.3 19.4
Total 33 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 52 75.4 75.2
Out of the Province 17 24.6 24.8
Total 69 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 110
(42 Males, 68 Females)

Respondents: 71

Response rate: 64.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

52 1 1 1 0 6 0

1 5 0

0 2

69

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 84.5 87.2
Dissatisfied 15.5 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 63.4 74.7
Dissatisfied 36.6 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 255 308

3 Months or Less 63.6 59.3

4 to 6 Months 1.8 53

7 or More Months | 9.1 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 31.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | %90 62.5
AverageLoanin $23,333 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Science Biology, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Chemistry, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 71.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 14.3 134
In School 1 14.3 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 3 60.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 26.2
Less than $320 2 40.0 20.0
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 60.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 2 40.0 19.4
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 5 71.4 75.2
Out of the Province 2 28.6 24.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 12
(6 Males, 6 Females)

Respondents: 7

Response rate: 58.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

5 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 1 0

0 0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 85.7 74.7
Dissatisfied 14.3 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 250 308

3 Months or Less 75.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 57.1 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 422 62.5
AverageLoanin $24,000 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Science (Chemistry), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Earth Sciences, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 8 61.5 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 3 231 134
In School 2 154 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 13 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 71.4 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 14.3 26.2
Less than $320 1 14.3 20.0
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 5 62.5 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 12.5 18.4
Not at all Related 2 25.0 19.4
Total 8 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 8 61.5 75.2
Out of the Province 5 38.5 24.8
Total 13 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 17
(14 Males, 3 Females)

Respondents: 13

Response rate: 76.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

8 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 3 1

0 1

13

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 92.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 7.7 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 84.6 74.7
Dissatisfied 154 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation [ 308

3 Months or Less 76.9 59.3

4 to 6 Months 77 53

7 or More Months | 7.7 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 61.5 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 362 62.5
Average Loanin $17.900 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Science Earth Sciences, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Earth Sciences (Geology), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 2 40.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 20.0 134
In School 2 40.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 1 - 19.4
Total 2 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 80.0 75.2
Out of the Province 1 20.0 24.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 8
(5 Males, 3 Females)

Respondents: 5 Response rate: 62.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

4 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 1 0 0 0 5

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 40.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 60.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 40.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 60.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 50.0 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 50.0 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 20.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 80.0 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $37,000 $25,549
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Bachelor of Science Geography, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 19 63.3 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 3.3 7.1
Unemployed 7 233 134
In School 3 10.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 30 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 8 50.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 5 31.3 26.2
Less than $320 3 18.8 20.0
Total 16 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 8 42.1 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 10.5 18.4
Not at all Related 9 474 19.4
Total 19 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 24 82.8 75.2
Out of the Province 5 17.2 24.8
Total 29 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 38
(23 Males, 15 Females)

Respondents: 30

Response rate: 78.9

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK

AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

24 1 0 0 0 1 1

0

2 0 0 0 29

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 86.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 13.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 63.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 36.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 130 308

3 Months or Less 78.3 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 8.7 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 26.7 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | >3 62.5
Average Loanin $30,808 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Science Geography, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Physics, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 35.7 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 7.1 7.1
Unemployed 4 28.6 134
In School 4 28.6 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 14 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 3 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 40.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 40.0 18.4
Not at all Related 1 20.0 19.4
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 12 85.7 75.2
Out of the Province 2 14.3 24.8
Total 14 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 17
(13 Males, 4 Females)

Respondents: 14

Response rate: 82.4

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

12 0 0 1 0 1 0

0 0 0

0 0

14

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 78.6 87.2
Dissatisfied 214 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 64.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 35.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 143 308

3 Months or Less 85.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 14.3 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 527 62.5
AverageLoanin $26,479 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Science Physics, Memorial University
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Bachelor of Science Psychology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 11 61.1 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 2 111 7.1
Unemployed 2 111 134
In School 3 16.7 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 33.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 16.7 26.2
Less than $320 3 50.0 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 18.2 62.2
Indirectly Related 4 36.4 18.4
Not at all Related 5 45.5 19.4
Total 11 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 16 88.9 75.2
Out of the Province 2 11.1 24.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 32
(10 Males, 22 Females)

Respondents: 18

Response rate: 56.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

16 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 1 0

0 0

18

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 66.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 33.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 55.6 74.7
Dissatisfied 44.4 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 8.3 308

3 Months or Less 41.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 50.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 200 62.5
AverageLoanin $25,357 $25.519

dollars

Bachelor of Science Psychology, Memoria University
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Bachelor of Social Work (First Degree), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 17 94.4 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 1 5.6 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 13 100.0 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 13 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 14 824 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 11.8 18.4
Not at all Related 1 5.9 19.4
Total 17 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 13 76.5 75.2
Out of the Province 4 235 24.8
Total 17 100.0 100.0

116 CareerSearch 2001, Employment Experience and Earnings of 1998 Graduates




Graduates: 33
(6 Males, 27 Females)

Respondents: 18

Response rate: 54.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

13 0 0 0 0 2 0

0 0 2

0 0

17

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

class and study

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 94.4 87.2
Dissatisfied 5.6 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 77.8 74.7
Dissatisfied 222 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 133 308

3 Months or Less 86.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

dollars

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 222 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | /8 62.5
AverageLoanin $26,462 $25.519

Bachelor of Social Work (First Degree), Memorial University
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Bachelor of Social Work (Second Degree), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 6 100.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 83.3 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 16.7 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 6 100.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 6 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 6 100.0 75.2
Out of the Province 0 0.0 24.8
Total 6 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 12
(2 Males, 10 Females)

Respondents: 6 Response rate: 50.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

6 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 6

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 66.7 87.2
Dissatisfied 33.3 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 83.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 16.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 66.7 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 33.3 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 100.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 0.0 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $0 $25,549

Bachelor of Social Work (Second Degree), Memoria University 119
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Honours Arts English, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 2 18.2 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 1 9.1 7.1
Unemployed 2 18.2 134
In School 5 45.5 15.6
Other 1 9.1 2.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 0 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 - 18.4
Not at all Related 1 - 19.4
Total 2 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 81.8 75.2
Out of the Province 2 18.2 24.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(4 Males, 11 Females)

Respondents: 11

Response rate: 73.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

9 0 0 0 0 2 0

0 0 0

0 0

11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 143 308

3 Months or Less 71.4 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 14.3 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 63.6 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 364 62.5
Average Loanin $37.875 $25.519

dollars

Honours Arts English, Memorial University
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Honours Arts History, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 375 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 125 134
In School 4 50.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 3 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 2 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 50.0 75.2
Out of the Province 4 50.0 24.8
Total 8 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(1 Males, 14 Females)

Respondents: 8

Response rate: 53.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON

MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

4 1 0 0 0 2 0

0 1 0

0 0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 87.5 74.7
Dissatisfied 12.5 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 0.0 308

3 Months or Less 100.0 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 62.5 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 372 62.5
AverageLoanin $26,000 $25.519

dollars

Honours Arts History, Memorial University
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Honours Arts Psychology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 333 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 22.2 134
In School 4 44.4 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 1 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 5 55.6 75.2
Out of the Province 4 44.4 24.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 13
(4 Males, 9 Females)

Respondents: 9

Response rate: 69.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

5 1 0 0 0 1 0

0 1 0

1 0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 88.9 87.2
Dissatisfied 11.1 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 88.9 74.7
Dissatisfied 11.1 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 333 308

3 Months or Less 55.6 59.3

4 to 6 Months 111 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 111 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | 562 62.5
AverageLoanin $15,000 $25.519

dollars

Honours Arts Psychology, Memorial University
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Honours Co-op Commerce, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 24 100.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 24 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 7 41.2 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 10 58.8 26.2
Less than $320 0 0.0 20.0
Total 17 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 21 87.5 62.2
Indirectly Related 3 12.5 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 24 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 18 78.3 75.2
Out of the Province 5 21.7 24.8
Total 23 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 38
(19 Males, 19 Females)

Respondents: 24

Response rate: 63.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

18 2 0 0 0 1 1

0 0 0

0 1

23

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 95.8 87.2
Dissatisfied 4.2 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 91.7 74.7
Dissatisfied 8.3 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 60.9 308

3 Months or Less 39.1 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 45.8 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans | >+2 62.5
Average Loan in $12.692 425,549

dollars

Honours Co-op Commerce, Memorial University
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Honours Science Biology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 38.9 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 5.6 134
In School 10 55.6 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 16.7 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 33.3 26.2
Less than $320 3 50.0 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 7 100.0 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 18.4
Not at all Related 0 0.0 19.4
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 16 88.9 75.2
Out of the Province 2 11.1 24.8
Total 18 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 31
(12 Males, 19 Females)

Respondents: 18

Response rate: 58.1

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

16 1 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 0

0 0

18

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 88.9 87.2
Dissatisfied 11.1 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 88.9 74.7
Dissatisfied 11.1 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 143 308

3 Months or Less 85.7 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 44.4 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | >2-© 62.5
AverageLoanin $14.900 $25.519

dollars

Honours Science Biology, Memoria University
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Honours Science Earth Sciences, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 60.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 2 40.0 134
In School 0 0.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 0 - 19.4
Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 1 20.0 75.2
Out of the Province 4 80.0 24.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 12
(9 Males, 3 Females)

Respondents: 5

Response rate: 41.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

1 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 4 0 0 0 5

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 60.0 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 40.0 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 40.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 600 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $14,333 $25,549

Honours Science Earth Sciences, Memoria University
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Honours Science - Environmental Science (Biology), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 2 333 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 1 16.7 134
In School 3 50.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 0 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 1 - 19.4
Total 2 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 66.7 75.2
Out of the Province 2 33.3 24.8
Total 6 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 7
(7 Males, 0 Females)

Respondents: 6 Response rate: 85.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

4 1 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 1 6

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memoria, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 83.3 87.2
Dissatisfied 16.7 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 50.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 50.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 333 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 50.0 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 16.7 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 50.0 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 500 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $15,000 $25,549
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Honours Science Biochemistry, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 50.0 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 3 50.0 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 2 - 26.2
Less than $320 1 - 20.0
Total 3 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 2 - 19.4
Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 80.0 75.2
Out of the Province 1 20.0 24.8
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 12
(6 Males, 6 Females)

Respondents: 6

Response rate: 50.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

4 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 0

0 0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Undergraduate

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 83.3 74.7
Dissatisfied 16.7 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Undergraduate

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 16.7 308

3 Months or Less 83.3 59.3

4 to 6 Months 0.0 53

7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Undergraduate

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 83.3 375
loan
Percentage of
studentswith loans | 187 62.5
Average Loanin $17,000 $25.519

dollars

Honours Science Biochemistry, Memorial University
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Honours Science Biochemistry (Nutrition), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 2 18.2 61.0
Employed Part-Time | 3 27.3 7.1
Unemployed 4 36.4 134
In School 2 18.2 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | O - 26.2
Less than $320 2 - 20.0
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 0 - 62.2
Indirectly Related 0 - 18.4
Not at all Related 2 - 19.4
Total 2 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 81.8 75.2
Out of the Province 2 18.2 24.8
Total 11 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(5 Males, 10 Females)

Respondents: 11 Response rate: 73.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

9 0 0 0 1 0 0

0 0 0 0 1 11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 81.8 87.2
Dissatisfied 18.2 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 66.7 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 33.3 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage

Percentage of

students with no 90.9 375

loan

Percentage of

students with loans 9.1 625

Average Loan in

dollars $40,000 $25,549
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Honours Science Psychology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

. All
This Program Undergraduate

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 77.8 61.0
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.1
Unemployed 0 0.0 134
In School 2 222 15.6
Other 0 0.0 2.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 16.7 53.8
Between $320 & $560 | 3 50.0 26.2
Less than $320 2 33.3 20.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 28.6 62.2
Indirectly Related 4 57.1 18.4
Not at all Related 1 14.3 19.4
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

. All
This Program Undergraduate
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 7 77.8 75.2
Out of the Province 2 22.2 24.8
Total 9 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(5 Males, 10 Females)

Respondents: 11 Response rate: 73.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

9 0 0 0 1 0 0

0 0 0 0 1 11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 81.8 87.2
Dissatisfied 18.2 12.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Undergraduate
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 74.7
Dissatisfied 0.0 25.3

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Undergraduate
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 66.7 30.8
3 Monthsor Less 33.3 59.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 5.3
7 or More Months | 0.0 4.7

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all undergraduate degrees at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Undergraduate
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 90.9 375
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 9.1 625
AverageLoanin
dollars $40,000 $25,549
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Certificate in Business Administration, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 32 86.5 61.4
Employed Part-Time | 2 54 7.6
Unemployed 2 54 17.3

In School 0 0.0 11.2

Other 1 2.7 25

Total 37 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 10 47.6 27.3
Between $320 & $560 | 9 42.9 38.6

Less than $320 2 9.5 34.1

Total 21 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 18 56.3 30.6
Indirectly Related 10 31.3 24.0

Not at all Related 4 12.5 45.5

Total 32 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program

All Certificates

Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 36 100.0 86.5

Out of the Province 0 0.0 135

Total 36 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 60
(14 Males, 46 Females)

Respondents: 37

Response rate: 61.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

36 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0

36

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the persona investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

class and study

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

This Program

All Certificates

Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 91.9 88.2
Dissatisfied 8.1 11.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program

All Certificates

Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 75.0 66.0
Dissatisfied 25.0 34.0

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program

All Certificates

Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before

Graduation 64.5 358

3 Months or Less 355 54.1

4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.7

7 or More Months | 0.0 54

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program

All Certificates

dollars

Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 83.8 42.9
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 162 57.1
AveragelLoanin | ¢11 509 $27,818
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Certificate in Criminology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 76 53.9 61.4
Employed Part-Time | 11 7.8 7.6
Unemployed 28 19.9 17.3

In School 22 15.6 11.2

Other 4 2.8 25

Total 141 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 12 20.3 27.3
Between $320 & $560 | 20 33.9 38.6

Less than $320 27 45.8 34.1

Total 59 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 11 145 30.6
Indirectly Related 16 21.1 24.0

Not at all Related 49 64.5 45.5

Total 76 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program

All Certificates

Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 115 82.7 86.5

Out of the Province 24 17.3 135

Total 139 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 236
(69 Males, 167 Females)

Respondents: 141 Response rate: 59.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

115 | 6 1 4 0 5 0

0 6 1 0 1 139

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Certificates
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 85.6 88.2
Dissatisfied 144 11.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Certificates
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 60.4 66.0
Dissatisfied 39.6 34.0

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Certificates
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 25.2 35.8
3 Monthsor Less 61.2 54.1
4 to 6 Months 5.8 4.7
7 or More Months | 7.8 54

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Certificates
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 29.3 42.9
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 707 57.1
AverageLoanin
dollars $29,175 $27,818

Certificate in Criminology, Memorial University
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Certificate in Library Studies, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 42.9 61.4
Employed Part-Time | 2 28.6 7.6
Unemployed 2 28.6 17.3

In School 0 0.0 11.2

Other 0 0.0 25

Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 0 - 27.3
Between $320 & $560 | 2 - 38.6

Less than $320 0 - 34.1

Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 30.6
Indirectly Related 1 - 24.0

Not at all Related 0 - 45.5

Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program

All Certificates

Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 6 100.0 86.5

Out of the Province 0 0.0 135

Total 6 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 13
(1 Males, 12 Females)

Respondents: 7 Response rate: 53.8

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

6 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 6

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Certificates
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 88.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 11.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Certificates
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 66.0
Dissatisfied 0.0 34.0

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Certificates
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 66.7 358
3 Monthsor Less 333 54.1
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.7
7 or More Months | 0.0 54

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Certificates
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 85.7 42.9
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 143 57.1
AverageLoanin
dollars $20,000 $27,818
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Certificate in Public Administration, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 9 90.0 61.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 7.6
Unemployed 1 10.0 17.3

In School 0 0.0 11.2

Other 0 0.0 25

Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 33.3 27.3
Between $320 & $560 | 3 50.0 38.6

Less than $320 1 16.7 34.1

Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program

All Certificates

Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 5 55.6 30.6
Indirectly Related 2 22.2 24.0

Not at all Related 2 22.2 45.5

Total 9 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all certificate programs at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program

All Certificates

Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 90.0 86.5

Out of the Province 1 10.0 135

Total 10 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 18
(11 Males, 7 Females)

Respondents: 10

Response rate: 55.6

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

9 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 0 0 0 10

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Certificates
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 88.2
Dissatisfied 0.0 11.8

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Certificates
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 90.0 66.0
Dissatisfied 10.0 34.0

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search

This Program All Certificates
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 44.4 358
3 Monthsor Less 44.4 54.1
4 to 6 Months 11.1 4.7
7 or More Months | 0.0 5.4

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all certificate programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans

This Program All Certificates
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 60.0 42.9
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 400 57.1
AverageLoanin
dollars $16,500 $27,818

Certificate in Public Administration, Memorial University
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Diploma in Adult Teacher Education, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 6 75.0 835
Employed Part-Time | 1 125 3.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 7.6
In School 0 0.0 1.3
Other 1 125 3.8
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 3 60.0 78.7
Between $320 & $560 | 2 40.0 19.1
Less than $320 0 0.0 2.1
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 33.3 65.2
Indirectly Related 4 66.7 24.2
Not at all Related 0 0.0 10.6
Total 6 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Diplomas
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 5 62.5 89.7
Out of the Province 3 37.5 10.3
Total 8 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 8
(3 Males, 5 Females)

Respondents: 8

Response rate: 100.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

5 0 1 0 0 1 0

0 1 0 0 0 8

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 86.1
Dissatisfied 0.0 139

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

This Program All Diplomas
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 75.0 76.9
Dissatisfied 25.0 231
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 66.7 56.7
3 Monthsor Less 333 43.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 0.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 0.0
Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Diplomas
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 50.0 63.3
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 500 36.7
Averageloanin | ga6 000 $18,515

dollars

Diplomain Adult Teacher Education, Memorial University
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Diploma in Business Administration, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, asimilar proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 14 93.3 835
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 3.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 7.6
In School 1 6.7 1.3
Other 0 0.0 3.8
Total 15 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 7 70.0 78.7
Between $320 & $560 | 3 30.0 19.1
Less than $320 0 0.0 2.1
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 9 64.3 65.2
Indirectly Related 4 28.6 24.2
Not at all Related 1 7.1 10.6
Total 14 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Diplomas
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 14 93.3 89.7
Out of the Province 1 6.7 10.3
Total 15 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 26
(19 Males, 7 Females)

Respondents: 15

Response rate: 57.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

14 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 1 0 0 15

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 93.3 86.1
Dissatisfied 6.7 139

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

This Program All Diplomas
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 92.9 76.9
Dissatisfied 7.1 231
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 60.0 56.7
3 Monthsor Less 40.0 43.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 0.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 0.0
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Diplomas
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 86.7 63.3
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 133 36.7
Averageloanin | g5 250 $18,515

dollars

Diplomain Business Administration, Memoria University
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Diploma in Information Technology, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported a salary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 26 78.8 835
Employed Part-Time | 1 3.0 3.8
Unemployed 6 18.2 7.6
In School 0 0.0 1.3
Other 0 0.0 3.8
Total 33 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 16 84.2 78.7
Between $320 & $560 | 3 15.8 19.1
Less than $320 0 0.0 2.1
Total 19 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 19 73.1 65.2
Indirectly Related 5 19.2 24.2
Not at all Related 2 7.7 10.6
Total 26 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Diplomas
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 29 90.6 89.7
Out of the Province 3 9.4 10.3
Total 32 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 52
(26 Males, 26 Females)

Respondents: 33

Response rate: 63.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

29 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 1 0 1 32

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 72.7 86.1
Dissatisfied 27.3 139

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Diplomas
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 66.7 76.9
Dissatisfied 33.3 231
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 46.2 56.7
3 Monthsor Less 53.8 43.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 0.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 0.0
Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Diplomas
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 42.4 63.3
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 576 36.7
Averageloanin | ¢14 912 $18,515

dollars

Diplomain Information Technology, Memoria University
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Diploma in School Resource Services, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 83.3 835
Employed Part-Time | 1 16.7 3.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 7.6
In School 0 0.0 1.3
Other 0 0.0 3.8
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 4 - 78.7
Between $320 & $560 | O - 19.1
Less than $320 0 - 2.1
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 60.0 65.2
Indirectly Related 2 40.0 24.2
Not at all Related 0 0.0 10.6
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Diplomas
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 6 100.0 89.7
Out of the Province 0 0.0 10.3
Total 6 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 6

(0 Males, 6 Females) Respondents: 6

Response rate: 100.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999
NF |NS |PEl |NB |PQ |ON |MB |SK |AB |BC | Territories | OutsideCanada | Totd
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

program’ s graduates with their personal investment of

class and study

time for class and study. This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a Satisfied 100.0 86.1

higher percentage of this program’s graduates reported Dissatisfied 00 13.9

that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

program’ s graduates with the financial investment This Program All Diplomas
required for their education. Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
i ) Satisfied 66.7 76.9

Compared to all diplomas programs at Memorial, a Dissatisfied 333 231

lower percentage of this program’ s graduates reported : :

that they were satisfied with the financial investment

reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s Table 8: Length of Job Search

graduates took to find a full-time job. This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a Job Before

similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported Graduation 100.0 56.7

either finding a full-time job before graduation or 3 Monthsor Less 0.0 43.3

finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating. 410 6 Months 00 00
7 or More Months | 0.0 0.0

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s Table 9: Government Student Loans

graduates who reported having government student This Program All Diplomas

loans and the average amount of their loans. Percentage Percentage
Percentage of

Compared to all diplomas programs at Memorial, a students with no 83.3 63.3

lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a loan

government student loan and their average loan amount Percentage of 16.7 36.7

was lower. students with loans ' '
AverageLoanin
dollars $10,000 $18,515

Diplomain School Resource Services, Memorial University
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Diploma in Technology Education, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 8 100.0 835
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 3.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 7.6
In School 0 0.0 1.3
Other 0 0.0 3.8
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 83.3 78.7
Between $320 & $560 | 1 16.7 19.1
Less than $320 0 0.0 2.1
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 8 100.0 65.2
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 24.2
Not at all Related 0 0.0 10.6
Total 8 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, asimilar percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Diplomas
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 7 87.5 89.7
Out of the Province 1 12.5 10.3
Total 8 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(11 Males, 4 Females)

Respondents: 8

Response rate: 53.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

7 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 1 8

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 87.5 86.1
Dissatisfied 12.5 139

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Diplomas
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 87.5 76.9
Dissatisfied 12.5 231
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 500 567
3 Months or Less 50.0 43.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 0.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 0.0
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Diplomas
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 87.5 63.3
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 125 36.7
Averageloanin | g5 109 $18,515

dollars

Diplomain Technology Education, Memoria University
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Diploma in Vocational Education, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower percentage of this
program’ s graduates were employed full-time
in the reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to al diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher proportion of this
program’ s graduates reported asalary in
excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, alower proportion of this
program’ s graduates considered their job
directly related to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 71.4 835
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 3.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 7.6
In School 0 0.0 1.3
Other 2 28.6 3.8
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 1 - 78.7
Between $320 & $560 | O - 19.1
Less than $320 0 - 2.1
Total 1 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Diplomas
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 1 20.0 65.2
Indirectly Related 1 20.0 24.2
Not at all Related 3 60.0 10.6
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all diplomas programs at
Memorial, a higher percentage of this
program’ s graduates reported they were still
residents of the Province at the time of the
survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Diplomas
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 7 100.0 89.7
Out of the Province 0 0.0 10.3
Total 7 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 15
(6 Males, 9 Females)

Respondents: 7

Response rate: 46.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

7 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 7

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
higher percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 86.1
Dissatisfied 0.0 139

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al diplomas programs at Memorial, a
lower percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Diplomas
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 85.7 76.9
Dissatisfied 14.3 231
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Diplomas
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 83.3 56.7
3 Months or Less 16.7 43.3
4 to 6 Months 0.0 0.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 0.0
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Diplomas
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 85.7 63.3
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 14.3 36.7
AveragelLoanin | ¢15 309 $18,515

dollars

Diplomain Vocational Education, Memorial University
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Master of Applied Science (Environmental Eng. & Appl. Sci.), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 10 83.3 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 2 16.7 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 12 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 8 100.0 922
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 6.7
Less than $320 0 0.0 11
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 30.0 66.4
Indirectly Related 5 50.0 27.6
Not at all Related 2 20.0 6.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 10 90.9 74.7
Out of the Province 1 9.1 25.3
Total 11 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 20

(14 Males, 6 Females) Respondents: 12 Response rate: 60.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999
NF |NS |PEl |NB |PQ |ON |MB |SK |AB |BC | Territories | OutsideCanada | Totd
10 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

program’s graduates with their personal investment of class and study

time for class and study. This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, alower Satisfied 75.0 37.6

percentage of this program’s graduates reported that Dissatisfied 250 124

they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education
program’ s graduates with the financial investment This Program All Master's
required for their education. Satisfaction Percentage Percentage

_ Satisfied 58.3 80.4
Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, alower Dissatisfied 417 196

percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s Table 8: Length of Job Search
graduates took to find a full-time job. This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher Job Before
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either Graduation 16.7 14
finding a full-time job before graduation or finding a 3 Monthsor Less 83.3 41.8
full-time job within 3 months of graduating. 410 6 Months 00 48
7 or More Months | 0.0 2.1

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s Table 9: Government Student L oans

graduates who reported having government student This Program All Master's

loans and the average amount of their loans. Percentage Percentage
Percentage of

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, a higher students with no 58.3 77.8

percentage of this program’s graduates had a loan

government student loan and their average loan amount Percentage of

was lower. students with loans | 417 22.2
AverageLoanin
dollars $13,400 $20,458
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Master of Business Administration, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 31 100.0 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 0 0.0 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 31 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 21 100.0 922
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 6.7
Less than $320 0 0.0 11
Total 21 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 19 61.3 66.4
Indirectly Related 12 38.7 27.6
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 31 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 23 79.3 74.7
Out of the Province 6 20.7 25.3
Total 29 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 42
(20 Males, 22 Females)

Respondents: 31

Response rate: 73.8

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

23 0 0 1 0 3 0

0 2 0 0 0 29

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 90.3 87.6
Dissatisfied 9.7 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memoria, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 90.3 80.4
Dissatisfied 9.7 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 48.3 51.4
3 Months or Less 48.3 41.8
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.8
7 or More Months | 3.5 2.1
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 83.9 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 161 222
AverageLoanin
dollars $14,300 $20,458
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Master of Education (Educational Leadership), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degreesat Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
reported a salary in excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 4 80.0 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 0 0.0 94
In School 1 20.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 3 - 92.2
Between $320 & $560 | O - 6.7
Less than $320 1 - 11
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 66.4
Indirectly Related 2 - 27.6
Not at all Related 0 - 6.0
Total 4 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 80.0 74.7
Out of the Province 1 20.0 25.3
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 8
(4 Males, 4 Females)

Respondents: 5 Response rate: 62.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

4 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 1 0 0 0 5

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 80.0 87.6
Dissatisfied 20.0 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 80.0 80.4
Dissatisfied 20.0 19.6

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 75.0 51.4
3 Monthsor Less 25.0 41.8
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 21

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 80.0 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 200 222
Average Loan in
dollars $12,000 $20,458
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Master of Education (Educational Psychology), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
reported a salary in excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 12 80.0 79.4
Employed Part-Time | 2 13.3 24
Unemployed 0 0.0 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 1 6.7 18
Total 15 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 6 85.7 922
Between $320 & $560 | 1 14.3 6.7
Less than $320 0 0.0 11
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 11 91.7 66.4
Indirectly Related 1 8.3 27.6
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 12 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 11 73.3 74.7
Out of the Province 4 26.7 25.3
Total 15 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 18
(4 Males, 14 Females)

Respondents: 15

Response rate: 83.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

QOutside Canada | Totd

11 1 0 0 0 0 0

0 2 1

0

15

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 86.7 87.6
Dissatisfied 13.3 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 60.0 80.4
Dissatisfied 40.0 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 69.2 51.4
3 Monthsor Less 231 41.8
4 to 6 Months 7.7 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 21
Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 57.1 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 42.9 222
Averageloanin | g5 500 $20,458

dollars
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Master of Education (Teaching and Learning), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 11 73.3 79.4
Employed Part-Time | 1 6.7 24
Unemployed 3 20.0 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 15 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 100.0 922
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 6.7
Less than $320 0 0.0 11
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 10 100.0 66.4
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 27.6
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 13 92.9 74.7
Out of the Province 1 7.1 25.3
Total 14 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 18
(4 Males, 14 Females)

Respondents: 15

Response rate: 83.3

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

13 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 13

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memoria, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 86.7 87.6
Dissatisfied 13.3 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 73.3 80.4
Dissatisfied 26.7 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 69.2 51.4
3 Months or Less 231 41.8
4 to 6 Months 7.7 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 2.1
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 100.0 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 0.0 222
Average Loanin $0 $20,458

dollars

Master of Education (Teaching and Learning), Memorial University
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Master of Education (All Other), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 8 88.9 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 1 111 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 8 100.0 922
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 6.7
Less than $320 0 0.0 11
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 7 87.5 66.4
Indirectly Related 1 12.5 27.6
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 8 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 8 88.9 74.7
Out of the Province 1 11.1 25.3
Total 9 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 9
(5 Males, 4 Females)

Respondents: 9

Response rate: 100.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

8 1 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 9

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 66.7 87.6
Dissatisfied 33.3 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 77.8 80.4
Dissatisfied 22.2 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 44.4 o514
3 Months or Less 44.4 41.8
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.8
7 or More Months | 11.1 2.1
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 100.0 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 0.0 22.2
Average Loanin $0 $20,458

dollars

Master of Education (All Other), Memorial University
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Master of Engineering, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 9 90.0 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 0 0.0 94
In School 1 10.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 5 100.0 922
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 6.7
Less than $320 0 0.0 11
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 5 55.6 66.4
Indirectly Related 2 222 27.6
Not at all Related 2 222 6.0
Total 9 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 44.4 74.7
Out of the Province 5 55.6 25.3
Total 9 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 25
(22 Males, 3 Females)

Respondents: 10

Response rate: 40.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

4 1 0 0 1 1 0

0 2 0 0 0 9

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding a full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 80.0 87.6
Dissatisfied 20.0 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 70.0 80.4
Dissatisfied 30.0 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 222 51.4
3 Monthsor Less 66.7 41.8
4 to 6 Months 111 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 21
Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 90.0 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 100 222
Averageloanin | g55 000 $20,458

dollars

Master of Engineering, Memorial University
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Master of Science (Biology), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
reported a salary in excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degreesat Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 5 83.3 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 1 16.7 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 92.2
Between $320 & $560 | 2 - 6.7
Less than $320 0 - 11
Total 4 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 4 80.0 66.4
Indirectly Related 1 20.0 27.6
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 5 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 3 50.0 74.7
Out of the Province 3 50.0 25.3
Total 6 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 13
(5 Males, 8 Females)

Respondents: 6

Response rate: 46.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

3 0 0 1 0 1 0

0 0 1 0 0 6

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
that they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 83.3 87.6
Dissatisfied 16.7 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, alower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 83.3 80.4
Dissatisfied 16.7 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 83.3 51.4
3 Monthsor Less 16.7 41.8
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 21
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 83.3 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 16.7 222
Averageloanin | g5 500 $20,458

dollars

Master of Science (Biology), Memorial University
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Master of Science (Earth Sciences), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 4 80.0 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 0 0.0 94
In School 1 20.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 92.2
Between $320 & $560 | O - 6.7
Less than $320 0 - 11
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 4 - 66.4
Indirectly Related 0 - 27.6
Not at all Related 0 - 6.0
Total 4 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 0 - 74.7
Out of the Province 4 - 25.3
Total 4 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 12
(8 Males, 4 Females)

Respondents: 5

Response rate: 41.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada

Totd

0 0 0 0 1 2 0

0 1 0 0 0 4

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.6
Dissatisfied 0.0 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 80.4
Dissatisfied 0.0 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 50.0 51.4
3 Months or Less 50.0 41.8
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 2.1
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 100.0 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 0.0 222
Average Loanin $0 $20,458

dollars

Master of Science (Earth Sciences), Memorial University

185



Master of Science (Environmental Science), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 4 80.0 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 1 20.0 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 92.2
Between $320 & $560 | O - 6.7
Less than $320 0 - 11
Total 2 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 0 - 66.4
Indirectly Related 4 - 27.6
Not at all Related 0 - 6.0
Total 4 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 80.0 74.7
Out of the Province 1 20.0 25.3
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 8
(3 Males, 5 Females)

Respondents: 5 Response rate: 62.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

4 0 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 0 0 0 5

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.6
Dissatisfied 0.0 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 80.4
Dissatisfied 0.0 19.6

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 75.0 51.4
3 Monthsor Less 25.0 41.8
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 21

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 40.0 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 60.0 222
AverageLoanin
dollars $11,000 $20,458
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Master of Science (Medicine), Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 3 60.0 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 1 20.0 94
In School 1 20.0 7.1
Other 0 0.0 18
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 3 - 92.2
Between $320 & $560 | O - 6.7
Less than $320 0 - 11
Total 3 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 2 - 66.4
Indirectly Related 1 - 27.6
Not at all Related 0 - 6.0
Total 3 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 5 100.0 74.7
Out of the Province 0 0.0 25.3
Total 5 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 13
(4 Males, 9 Females)

Respondents: 5

Response rate: 38.5

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of surve

y, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC

Territories

Outside Canada

Totd

5 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0

0

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 showsthe level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.6
Dissatisfied 0.0 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 80.4
Dissatisfied 0.0 19.6
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 100.0 51.4
3 Monthsor Less 0.0 41.8
4 to 6 Months 0.0 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 21
Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 80.0 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 200 222
Averageloanin | ¢13 40 $20,458

dollars
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Master of Social Work, Memorial University

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 11 91.7 79.4
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 24
Unemployed 0 0.0 94
In School 0 0.0 7.1
Other 1 8.3 18
Total 12 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 8 100.0 922
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 6.7
Less than $320 0 0.0 11
Total 8 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Master's
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 11 100.0 66.4
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 27.6
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 11 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from July 1999 to
October 1999.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

July 1999 to October 1999

This Program All Master's
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 75.0 74.7
Out of the Province 3 25.0 25.3
Total 12 100.0 100.0
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Graduates: 19
(1 Males, 18 Females)

Respondents: 12 Response rate: 63.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, July 1999 to October 1999

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

9 0 0 0 0 2 0

0 0 0 0 0 11

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 87.6
Dissatisfied 0.0 124

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Master's
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 91.7 80.4
Dissatisfied 8.3 19.6

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all master's degrees at Memorial, a
similar percentage of this program’ s graduates reported
either finding a full-time job before graduation or
finding afull-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Master's
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 63.6 51.4
3 Monthsor Less 27.3 41.8
4 to 6 Months 9.1 4.8
7 or More Months | 0.0 21

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to al master's degrees at Memorial, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Master's
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 90.9 77.8
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 91 22.2
AverageLoanin
dollars Not Reported $20,458
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Marine Diesel Mechanics, Marine Institute

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
reported a salary in excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 4 80.0 84.7
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 6.8
Unemployed 1 20.0 51
In School 0 0.0 0.0
Other 0 0.0 34
Total 5 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 2 - 80.4
Between $320 & $560 | 1 - 19.6
Less than $320 0 - 0.0
Total 3 - 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 3 - 84.0
Indirectly Related 0 - 10.0
Not at all Related 1 - 6.0
Total 4 - 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from October 1999 to
March 2000.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

October 1999 to March 2000

This Program All Marine
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 5 100.0 78.0
Out of the Province 0 0.0 22.0
Total 5 100 100.0
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Graduates: 5
(5 Males, 0 Females)

Respondents: 5 Response rate: 100.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, October 1999 to March 2000

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

5 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 5

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, asimilar
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 98.3
Dissatisfied 0.0 1.7

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Marine
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 60.0 93.1
Dissatisfied 40.0 6.9

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 20.0 351
3 Monthsor Less 80.0 43.9
4 to 6 Months 0.0 14.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 7.0

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was lower.

Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Marine
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 60.0 32.2
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 400 678
Average Loan in
dollars $12,350 $17,253
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Marine Engineering Technology, Marine Institute

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
asimilar proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 6 66.7 84.7
Employed Part-Time | 1 111 6.8
Unemployed 2 22.2 51
In School 0 0.0 0.0
Other 0 0.0 34
Total 9 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 6 100.0 80.4
Between $320 & $560 | O 0.0 19.6
Less than $320 0 0.0 0.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 5 83.3 84.0
Indirectly Related 1 16.7 10.0
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 6 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from October 1999 to
March 2000.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

October 1999 to March 2000

This Program All Marine
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 9 100.0 78.0
Out of the Province 0 0.0 22.0
Total 9 100 100.0
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Graduates: 13
(13 Males, 0 Females)

Respondents: 9

Response rate: 69.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, October 1999 to March 2000

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK

AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

9 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

0 0 0 0 9

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 showsthe level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, asimilar
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 98.3
Dissatisfied 0.0 1.7

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

This Program All Marine
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 93.1
Dissatisfied 0.0 6.9
Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 50.0 351
3 Months or Less 25.0 43.9
4 to 6 Months 25.0 14.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 7.0
Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Marine
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 222 32.2
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 78 678
AverageLoanin
dollars $17,071 $17,253
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Marine Systems Design, Marine Institute

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
reported a salary in excess of $560 a week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time | 7 100.0 84.7
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 6.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 51
In School 0 0.0 0.0
Other 0 0.0 34
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 4 57.1 80.4
Between $320 & $560 | 3 42.9 19.6
Less than $320 0 0.0 0.0
Total 7 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 5 714 84.0
Indirectly Related 0 0.0 10.0
Not at all Related 2 28.6 6.0
Total 7 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from October 1999 to
March 2000.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

October 1999 to March 2000

This Program All Marine
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 4 57.1 78.0
Out of the Province 3 42.9 22.0
Total 7 100 100.0
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Graduates: 10
(8 Males, 2 Females)

Respondents: 7 Response rate: 70.0

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, October 1999 to March 2000

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

4 1 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 2 7

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, asimilar
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 98.3
Dissatisfied 0.0 1.7

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Marine
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 93.1
Dissatisfied 0.0 6.9

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 42.9 351
3 Months or Less 28.6 43.9
4 to 6 Months 28.6 14.0
7 or More Months | 0.0 7.0

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was higher.

Table 9: Government Student L oans
This Program All Marine
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 14.3 32.2
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 857 678
AverageLoanin
dollars $18,500 $17,253
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Nautical Science Technology, Marine Institute

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher proportion of this program’s
graduates considered their job directly related
to their training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 16 100.0 84.7
Employed Part-Time | O 0.0 6.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 51
In School 0 0.0 0.0
Other 0 0.0 34
Total 16 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 14 93.3 80.4
Between $320 & $560 | 1 6.7 19.6
Less than $320 0 0.0 0.0
Total 15 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 15 93.8 84.0
Indirectly Related 1 6.3 10.0
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 16 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from October 1999 to
March 2000.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a higher percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

October 1999 to March 2000

This Program All Marine
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 14 87.5 78.0
Out of the Province 2 12.5 22.0
Total 16 100 100.0
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Graduates: 24
(18 Males, 6 Females)

Respondents: 16 Response rate: 66.7

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, October 1999 to March 2000

NF NS PEI | NB PQ ON | MB

SK AB BC Territories | Outside Canada | Total

14 1 0 0 0 1 0

0 0 0 0 0 16

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with their personal investment of
time for class and study.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, asimilar
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this
program’ s graduates with the financial investment
required for their education.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a higher
percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
required for their education.

Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for
class and study

This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 98.3
Dissatisfied 0.0 1.7

Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education

This Program All Marine
Satisfaction Percentage Percentage
Satisfied 100.0 93.1
Dissatisfied 0.0 6.9

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s
graduates took to find a full-time job.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, asimilar
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a
full-time job within 3 months of graduating.

Table 8: Length of Job Search
This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Job Before
Graduation 500 351
3 Monthsor Less 31.3 43.9
4 to 6 Months 125 14.0
7 or More Months | 6.3 7.0

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s
graduates who reported having government student
loans and the average amount of their loans.

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower
percentage of this program’s graduates had a
government student loan and their average loan amount
was similar.

Table 9: Government Student Loans
This Program All Marine
Percentage Percentage
Percentage of
students with no 375 32.2
loan
Percentage of
students with loans 625 678
AverageLoanin
dollars $16,600 $17,253

Nautical Science Technology, Marine Institute 201



Naval Architecture, Marine Institute

What were the labour market experiences of graduates?

Table 1 shows the employment status of this
program’ s graduates during the reference
week June 20-26, 1999.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
asimilar percentage of this program’s
graduates were employed full-time in the
reference week.

Table 2 shows the weekly earnings of this
program’ s graduates who obtained full-time
employment during the reference week.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
asimilar proportion of this program’s
graduates reported a salary in excess of $560 a
week.

Table 3 shows whether the graduates of this
program who had attained full-time
employment in the reference week considered
their work related to their training.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
alower proportion of this program’s graduates
considered their job directly related to their
training.

Table 1: Employment status during reference week

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Employed Full-Time 11 84.6 84.7
Employed Part-Time | 2 154 6.8
Unemployed 0 0.0 51
In School 0 0.0 0.0
Other 0 0.0 34
Total 13 100.0 100.0

Table 2: Graduates’ weekly wage in reference week job

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Weekly Wage Number | Percentage | Percentage
More than $560 8 80.0 80.4
Between $320 & $560 | 2 20.0 19.6
Less than $320 0 0.0 0.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0

Table 3: Relation of reference week job to training

Graduates employed full-time in reference week only

This Program All Marine
Status Number | Percentage | Percentage
Directly Related 8 72.7 84.0
Indirectly Related 3 27.3 10.0
Not at all Related 0 0.0 6.0
Total 11 100.0 100.0

To what extent did this program’s graduates leave the Province?

Table 4 shows the residency of graduates at
the time of the survey from October 1999 to
March 2000.

Compared to al programs at Marine Institute,
a lower percentage of this program’s
graduates reported they were still residents of
the Province at the time of the survey.

Table 4: Graduates’ residency at time of survey,

October 1999 to March 2000

This Program All Marine
Location Number | Percentage | Percentage
In the Province 7 53.8 78.0
Out of the Province 6 46.2 22.0
Total 13 100 100.0
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Graduates: 18

(17 Males, 1 Females) Respondents: 13 Response rate: 72.2

Where did this program’s graduates move?

Table 5: Graduates’ residency by province/territory at the time of survey, October 1999 to March 2000
NF |NS |PEl |[NB |PQ |ON |MB |SK |AB |BC | Teritories | OutsideCanada | Totd
7 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 13

Was the program worth it?

Table 6 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 6: Satisfaction with personal investment of time for

program’s graduates with their personal investment of class and study

time for class and study. This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower Satisfied 923 083

percentage of this program’s graduates reported that Dissatisfied 77 17

they were satisfied with the personal investment of
time for class and study.

Table 7 shows the level of satisfaction of this Table 7: Satisfaction with financial investment in education
program’ s graduates with the financial investment This Program All Marine
required for their education. Satisfaction Percentage Percentage

) i Satisfied 84.6 93.1
Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower Dissatisfied 15.4 6.9

percentage of this program’s graduates reported that
they were satisfied with the financial investment
reguired for their education.

How long did it take to get the first full-time job?

Table 8 shows the length of time this program’s Table 8: Length of Job Search
graduates took to find a full-time job. This Program All Marine
Status Percentage Percentage
Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a lower Job Before
percentage of this program’s graduates reported either Graduation 16.7 3.1
finding afull-time job before graduation or finding a 3 Months or Less 58.3 43.9
full-time job within 3 months of graduating. 410 6 Months 16.7 14.0
7 or More Months | 8.3 7.0

How much did graduates owe after graduation?

Table 9 shows the percentage of this program’s Table 9: Government Student L oans

graduates who reported having government student This Program All Marine

loans and the average amount of their loans. Percentage Percentage
Percentage of

Compared to all programs at Marine Institute, a higher students with no 7.7 32.2

percentage of this program’s graduates had a loan

government student loan and their average loan amount Percentage of

was higher. studentswith loans | 223 678
AverageLoanin
dollars $19,325 $17,253

Naval Architecture, Marine Institute 203






Sa2Ipuaddy






Appendix A: Multiple Program Profiles

The following table shows the numbers of graduates and respondents for the programs whose graduates were pooled for
reporting purposes. The goal of this merging process was to both simplify the report and also to enable the reporting of

programs that on their own had fewer than 5 respondents.

Undergraduate’s Degrees

Program Number of Graduates | Number of Responses
Bachelor of Arts Philosophy 5 2
Honours Arts Philosophy 7 3
Bachelor of Arts Philosophy 12 5
Bachelor of Fine Arts (Visual) 18 10
Bachelor of Fine Arts (Theatre) 9 4
Bachelor of Fine Arts 27 14
Honours Science Biology 26 14
Honours Science Biology (Cell/Microbiology) 2 2
Honours Science Biology (Entomology/Parasitology) 2

Honours Science Biology (Marine) 1

Honours Science Biology 31 18
Honours Science Earth Sciences 10 4
Honours Science Earth Sciences (Geology) 2 1
Honours Science Earth Sciences 12
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Appendix A: Multiple Program Profiles - continued

Master’s Degrees

Program Number of Graduates | Number of Responses
Master of Education (Curriculum and Instruction) 4 4
Master of Education (Educational Foundations) 1 1
Master of Education (Learning Resources) 2 2
Master of Education (Post-Secondary Education) 1 1
Master of Education (Teaching) 1 1
Master of Education (All Other) 9 9
Master of Science (Aquaculture) 2 2
Master of Science (Biology - Marine) 3 1
Master of Science (Biology) 8 3
Master of Science (Biology) 13 6
Master of Science (Earth Sciences — Geology) 8

Master of Science (Earth Sciences - Geophysics) 4

Master of Science (Earth Sciences) 12 5
Master of Environmental Science 7 4
Master of Science (Environmental Science)

Master of Science (Environmental Science) 8 5
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Appendix B: Programs not Included in Profiles

The following list of programs had fewer than 5 respondents. Two-page profiles for each of these programs were not

included in this document.

Undergraduate’s Degrees

Program

Number of Graduates

Number of Responses

Bachelor of Arts Canadian Studies

Bachelor of Arts Classical Studies

Bachelor of Arts Cognitive Studies

Bachelor of Arts Folklore

Bachelor of Arts German

Bachelor of Arts Russian Language & Lit.

Bachelor of Arts/Science Statistics

NI WIOIN|F[N

Bachelor of Education (High School)

[
[

Bachelor of Education (Native and Northern) -
Prim/Elem

Bachelor of Physical Education

Bachelor of Science Behavioural Neuroscience

Bachelor of Science Biochemistry (Dietetics)

Bachelor of Technology

Honours Arts Anthropology (Archaeology)

Honours Arts French

Honours Arts Geography

Honours Arts German

Honours Arts Political Science

Honours Arts Religious Studies

Honours Arts Sociology

Honours Arts Sociology and Anthropology

Honours Business Administration

Honours Commerce

Honours Physical Education Co-op (Teaching)

Honours Science - Environmental Science
(Chemistry)

Honours Science Applied Mathematics

Honours Science Behavioural Neuroscience

Honours Science Biochemistry (Dietetics)

Honours Science Chemistry

Honours Science Computer Science

Honours Science Geography

Honours Science Physics

Honours Science Pure Mathematics

Honours Science Statistics

RPINININOAOWIN|IRP W W WFRPIPIP®OIRP|PRPRIWOIRPIPIWIN|INININIDN

RPINIFPININNPFPINP P [IPIPIPIOINIOIFRPINIPIPINIFPIPA PN P [WOINIPIW[FRL[FPL]|DN
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Appendix B: Programs not Included in Profiles - continued

Master’s Degrees

Program Number of Graduates Number of Responses

Master of Arts (Anthropology) 5 3

Master of Arts (English Language & Literature)

Master of Arts (Folklore)

Master of Arts (French Literature & Language)

Master of Arts (French)

Master of Arts (Geography)

Master of Arts (History)

Master of Arts (Linguistics)

Master of Arts (Philosophy)

Master of Arts (Political Science)

Master of Arts (Religious Studies)

Master of Arts (Sociology)

Master of Nursing

Master of Philosophy (Humanities)

Master of Philosophy (Linguistics)

Master of Physical Education

Master of Science (Applied Socia Psychology)

Master of Science (Biochemistry)

Master of Science (Biopsychology)

Master of Science (Chemistry)

Master of Science (Computer Science)

Master of Science (Condensed Matter Physics)

Master of Science (Experimental Psychology)

Master of Science (Food Science)

Master of Science (Geography)

Master of Science (Statistics)

Master of Science (Toxicology)

RPIRPIPIPIRPINPIOINOINIFPINIPIOINIPIN|INIW[RP[RARIWIN[PRPIW|O
RPIRPIOFRPIONPFPIOWINIFPIFPIPOWIFPIFPIPIWINIPI WINIO|IFR[IN W

Master of Women's Studies
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Appendix B: Programs not Included in Profiles - continued

Certificates and Diplomas

Program Number of Graduates Number of Responses
Certificate in Municipal Administration 3 0
Certificate in Newfoundland Studies 6 2
Diplomain Behaviora Modification 4 2
Diplomain Cli. Epidemic Research 1 0

Marine Institute of Memorial University

Program Number of Graduates Number of Responses
Advanced Diplomain Aquaculture 2 1
Advanced Diploma in Fisheries Development 2 2
Advanced Diplomain Food Safety 1 0
Electromechanical Technician 13 4
Primary Technology Programme 1 1
Seafood Processing Technology 2 1
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Appendix C: Graduate Follow-up Survey of 1998 University Graduates

1(a) According to records provided for this survey, you graduated in 1997-987?

From:

Received a degree/diplomalcertificate in:

ISTHIS CORRECT? YES NO

1(b) Did your program include co-op placements or employment internships in outside organizations as part of its
course of study?

YES NO
1(c) Were any of your work placements paid positions?
YES NO
2. Inwhat month and year did you actually begin your program?
MONTH:
YEAR:
3. Inwhat month and year did you actually complete the requirements for your degree/diploma/certificate?
(READ NEXT SECTION FOR MUNBUDENTS ONLY)
That is when did you write the last exam - submit the last paper or defend your thesis - not the date when you
actually received your degree, diploma or certificate?
MONTH:

YEAR:

4. If you had your time back, which ONE of the following options would you select?
(PICK ONE ONLY) (READ OUT LIST)

The same program at the same institution

A different program at the same institution (Specify below)
No postsecondary program

The same program at a different institution

A different program at a different institution (Specify below)
Other (Specify)

Ok wWNE

5(a) Did the program that you completed, adequately prepare you for the job market?

YES NO UNSURE
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5(b) Why do you fedl that your program did not adequately prepare you for the job market?
(PICK ALL THAT APPLY) (READ OUT LIST)

1 Class instruction was poor

2 Equipment was out of date

3 Program content was out of date
4 Laboratory instruction was poor
5 Computer access was limited

6 Program was too short

7 Other (Specify)

6(a) Was the program from which you graduated, the same program that you originally planned to enrol in?
YES NO

6(b) What was the MAIN reason why you were not able to do your first program of choice?
(PICK ONE ONLY) (READ OUT LIST)

Program was not offered in this location
Did not have the prerequisites for program
Program was filled

Waiting list was too long

Other (Specify)

O wWNBEF

7(a) Have you taken further studies since graduating from this program?
YES NO

7(b) Regarding these further studies, you attended:
(READ OUT OPTIONYS)

1 Full-time
2 Part-time

Name of Institution:

Campus L ocation:

Program Name:

7(c) Why did you take these further studies?
(PICK ALL THAT APPLY) (READ OUT LIST)

My job required further training

To upgrade qualifications in present field
Could not find ajob related to my training
Personal interest

To enrol in apprenticeship program

To pursue purely academic interests
Could not find any job

Other (Specify)

O~NO U WNPE

8(a) During the next 12 months, do you intend to take further studies?

YES NO UNSURE
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8(b) Regarding these further studies, will you be attending:

(READ OUT OPTIONS)

1 Full-time
2 Part-time

Name of Institution:

Campus L ocation:

Program Name:

Now we want to ask a few questions about your activities before you actually started to work towards your

degree/diploma/certificate...

9. Beforeyou enrolled in your program, what other levels of education had you completed?
(PICK ALL THAT APPLY) (DO NOT READ OUT LIST)

(ENTER ALL RESPONSES - PROBE: for example had you received a high school diploma or completed

another degree, diploma or certificate?)

No more than Elementary

Secondary without a high school diploma
Completed secondary/technical high school
Some community college

Completed community college

Some previous university experience
Diploma/certificate below bachelor level
Bachelor degree (BA, BSc, 4-year BEd)
Diploma/certificate above bachelor level

O©CO~NOUILAWNPF

10 Professional degree (MD, DDS, DMD, DVM, Law, OD, MDiv or 1-yr>bachelor's)

11 Master's degree (MA, M Sc, MEd)
12 Earner doctorate (PhD, DSc, DEd)
13 Other (Specify)

10. Regarding these other completed levels of education, which one was the most recently completed program?

No more than Elementary

Sec. without a HS diploma

Completed secondary/@h. HS

Some community coll

Completed community coll

Some prev. univ. experience
Diploma/certif. below bach. level
Bachelor degree (BA, BSc, 4-year BEd)
Diploma/certificate above bachelor level

O©CoO~NOUTA,WNE

10 Professional degree (MD, DDS, DMD, DVM, Law, OD, MDiv or 1-yr>bachelor's)

11 Master's degree (MA, M Sc, MEd)
12 Earner doctorate (PhD, DSc, DEd)
13 Other (Specify)

ALSO REQUEST THE MONTH AND YEAR OF COMPLETION:

MONTH:

YEAR:
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11. Upon entering this program how knowledgeable were you about the opportunity for employment in
thisfield (READ OUT LIST)

1 Fully
2 Somewhat
3 Notat dl

In the next series of questions, we would like to have you use a 4-point scale to indicate how satisfied you are
with the educational program you completed. On this scale, a 1" is "Very Satisfied’, '2" is 'Somewhat
Satisfied', '3' 'Somewhat Dissatisfied' and *4' *"Very Dissatisfied'. You may also indicate that the question is
not applicable. [NOTE: '5' '"NOT APPLICABLE']

12.  When you consider the education program you completed how satisfied are you NOW with:

____Theoverdl quality of the program

____Theoveral quality of the teaching/instruction

____ The opportunity to access the program/courses (when you wanted to access it/them)

____ Thecontent of the material covered by the program/courses

____Theleve of technology available to the students

____Theinstructional facilities in the educational institution you attended (e.g. labs, libraries, etc.)

____ That your program was worth the financial investment required

____ That your program was worth the personal investment of time required for classes and study

___ Theadequacy of financial assistance programs to cover your basic educational & living expenses

____ Theoverall cost of the program (tuition, books, etc.)

____The opportunity for social interaction

____Thestudent facilities in the educational institution you attended (study space, library, cafeteria,
etc.)

____ Theextent to which the program provided you with the skills you needed for related
employment

____ Theextent to which the program provided you with an opportunity to improve yourself
generally

__ Theclasssizesfor coursesin your field of study

__The methods by which your work was assessed/graded

___ Theextent to which your coop work experience prepared you for work in your chosen field
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Now we want to turn to some questions about your employment experiences since completion of your degree

or program.

13. First of al, we would like to get an indication of what you have been doing for each month since July 1998.

Example: For most of April, 1998 | worked full-time in a job related to my training and | attended school part-time. This
answer is reflected by the checked boxes in the shaded column labeled example.

For MOST of that month;

example

Activities

Apr.
1998

July
1998

Aug.
1998

Sept.
1998

Oct.
1998

Nov.
1998

1998

1999

Feb.
1999

Mar.
1999

Apr.
1999

1999

June
1999

I worked full-timein ajob
related to my training.

I worked full-timein ajob
unrelated to my training.

| worked part-timein ajob
related to my training.

| worked part-time in ajob
unrelated to my training.

| looked for work but could
not find any.

I WAS NOT EMPLOYED
AND NOT LOOKING
FOR WORK BECAUSE:

| attended school full-time.

| attended school part-time.

| was on temporary layoff.

| maintained a household.

| wasill or disabled.

| was not interested in
working.

Other (Specify)
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14. Altogether, how many different jobs have you had SINCE COMPLETING THIS PROGRAM? By different
jobs we mean work for different employers. If you have been self-employed, please include yourself as one
employer.

(FOR CLARIFICATION: we mean jobs with different employers - not advancements within a gition at one
employer)

NO. JOBS

15(a) How many months did it take you to find your FIRST job upon graduation from this program?
(PICK ONE ONLY)

MONTHS:
RESPONDENT had a job before completing program:

RESPONDENT was on leave from ajob or continued working in the job while completing the program:

15(b) Do you usualy work 30 or more hours aweek at this job?
YES NO
If NO, how many hours? HOURS:

I now want to ask some questions about your employment activities during the last full week of June, 1999 -
that is June 20 - June 26, 1999.

16. During the last week of June 1999 were you
(READ EACH - PICK ONE ONLY)

1 Employed, either full-time or part-time?

2 Unemployed?

3 Enrolled in an education or training program?
(NOTE - IFEMPLOYED AND A STUDENT - ENTER ASEMPLOYED)

4 At home?

5 Disabled, or (IF"ILLNESS' PROBE: were you employed and on sick leave)?
(IF NO JOB = DISABLED)

6 Retired?

FOR THOSE EMPLOYED IN REFERENCE WEEK:

17. Inwhat month and year did you start this job/start self-employment?
MONTH:
YEAR:

18. Do you usually work 30 or more hours aweek at thisjob?

YES NO
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19.

20.

21

22

23.

What kind of work were you doing during the week of June 20-267?

PROBE - WHAT DO THEY DO EXACTLY? WHAT ISTHEIR POSITION?
WHAT PRODUCT OR SERVICE IS DELIVERED OR PRODUCED?

Job Title or Position Held:
(E.g. civil engineer, office manager, hairdresser)

Most Important Duties:

In what types of business, industry or service were you working?
PROBE - NAME OF COMPANY/ADDR, MANUFACTURING? SELLING? SERVICING? CONSULTING?
FIND OUT WHAT THE COMPANY DOES.

Company Name:
Type of Business:
(E.g. construction company, accounting practice, hair salon, provincial government department)
Street or Postal Box or Route:

City/Town:
Province:
Postal Code:

Would you say that your job during the week of June 20-26 was directly, indirectly or not at all related to this
program of study?
(READ OUT LIST)

1 Directly related
2 Indirectly related
3 Not at all related

None the less, would you say that the program you took was good preparation for the job you held in the
reference week?

YES NO

Was this a paid position or were you self-employed?
(READ OUT LIST)

1 Paid worker
2 Sdf-employed
3 Other (specify - e.g. unpaid family worker)

24(a) Wad/Isthis a permanent position?

YES NO

24(b) Wad/Isthisatemporary, casual, contractual or seasonal position?

(READ OUT LIST)

1 Temporary - fixed end date
2 Casud

3 Contract

4 Seasonal
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25. What were your gross wages for the week of June 20-26 - the total amount paid before taxes and other
deductions?

(IF INCOME VARIED PROBE: well, what is your average gross wage per week? (DO NOT RECORD
DECIMAL AMOUNTS - ROUND TO NEAREST DOLLAR)

GROSS WAGES:

26. What was/is your hourly wage before taxes?
(DO NOT READ LIST)

01 under $6.00 09 $20.01-$22.00
02 $6.01-$8.00 10 $22.01-$24.00
03 $8.01 -$10.00 11 $24.01-$26.00
04 $10.01-$12.00 12 $26.01-$28.00
05 $12.01-$14.00 13 $28.01-$30.00
06 $14.01-$16.00 14 more than $30.00
07 $16.01-$18.00 15 Commission

08 $18.01-$20.00 16 Other:

27. Wewould like to contact employers to find out their views on how well our post-secondary programs fit with
their needs. Isit ok with you if we contact this employer?

YES NO
If YES, what was the name of your employer?

NAME:

The next series of questions will provide a profile of how graduates have financed their education.

28. Were any of the following used to finance your program?
(READ EACH AND ENTER YES/NO FOR EACH ITEM)

Scholarships or bursaries

Assistance or grants from employers or the government other than any student loans
Workers compensation

Government student loans

Other types of loans

Work-term employment

Employment during the school year(not work-term)
Employment during the summer months(not work term)
. HRDC/UIC/EI/TAGS/Manpower

10. Social Assistance

11. Parents

12. Band Association

13. Personal Savings

©CoNoO~®WNE

What was your main source of funds to support your education?

SOURCE:

29(a) Altogether, how much did you borrow through government student loans?

AMOUNT:
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29(b) Approximately what percentage of this amount was borrowed for the program being reported on in this
interview?

Percentage:
30(a) How much isleft to be paid back for student loans?

AMOUNT:

30(b) Have you started to repay your student loan yet?

YES NO
31. Hasthere ever been aperiod of 2 months or more where you were unable to make these student loan
payments?
YES NO

32. Did you borrow money from sources other than government student loans?
(READ EACH AND ENTER Y OR N FOR EACH ITEM)

1. Family

2. Employers

3. Financial institutions such as banks or credit unions

4. Any other sources? What other sources did you use? Specify:

33. Altogether, how much did you borrow from these sources?

AMOUNT:

34. How much, in total, do you now owe on these loans?

AMOUNT:

35. Haveyou had any difficulties in repaying the money you borrowed from these sources?

YES NO

a) TOTAL GOVERNMENT LOANS

b) TOTAL OTHER LOANS

c) TOTAL BORROWED

d) TOTAL GOVERNMENT LOANS OWING
€) TOTAL OTHER LOANS OWING

f) TOTAL DEBT OUTSTANDING

e

36. According to the information you provided you borrowed and currently owe
Isthis correct?
YES NO

Now, just before we end ... a few questions about you so that we can compare the experiences of different
groups of graduates...again no personal information will ever be reported.

37. Inwhat year were you born?

YEAR
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38. Areyou currently single, married, separated, divorced or widowed?

1
2
3

Single/never married
Married or living common-law
Separated or divorced

4 A widow or widower

39. Do you have any children financially dependent on you?

YES NO

40. What isthe highest level of education completed by your father (or male legal guardian)?
(DO NOT READ LIST)

O©CO~NOOOUTA WN P

Elementary or less

Some secondary

Completed secondary/technical high school

Some community college

Completed community college

Some university

Diploma/certificate below bachelor level (inc CEGEP)

Bachelor degree (BA, BSc, 4-year BEd)

Diploma/certificate above bachelor level

Professional degree MD, DDS, DMD, DVM, Law, OD, MDIV OR 1-yr > bachelor's
Master's degree (MA, MSc, MEd)

Earned doctorate (PhD, DSc, DEd)

Other (Specify)

41. What isthe highest level of education completed by your mother (or female legal guardian)?
(DO NOT READ LIST)

O©CoOO~NOULAWNPEF

Elementary or less

Some secondary

Completed secondary/technical high school

Some community college

Completed community college

Some university

Diplomalcertificate below bachelor level (inc CEGEP)

Bachelor degree (BA, BSc, 4-year BEd)

Diploma/certificate above bachelor level

Professional degree MD, DDS, DMD, DVM, Law, OD, MDIV OR 1-yr > bachelor's
Master's degree (MA, MSc, MEd)

Earned doctorate (PhD, DSc, DEd)

Other (Specify)

42. Since completing your program have you received...
(READ EACH AND ENTER YES/NO FOR EACH ITEM)

OO WN P

income from employment

income from self-employment
income from investments

income from a pension

payments through social assistance
payments through UIC (OR ElI)
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43. Thisquestion only appliesto graduates who have been working full-time in the labour force prior to graduation
and who have returned to a postsecondary institution to upgrade their skills and/or qualifications. An example
of thismay be: A person who has been working for a number of years at accounting but did not have a
certificate or diploma and has decided to take educational leave to return to college to complete the
reguirements needed to graduate.

Do you consider yourself to be in this category?

YES NO

The last item we have to do in this survey is to collect up-to-date contact information in case there are other
follow-up surveys on the people who received their diplomas/certificates in 1998.

Just to make sure that we have the most recent information, and to make sure that our records are correct, could
| have your current telephone number, beginning with the area code?

Telephone Number:

And may | have the address for your current residence.
Street or Postal Box or Route:
City/Town:

Province:
Postal Code:

Is this address the same as your permanent residence?
YES NO

And may | have your permanent residence
Street or Postal Box or Route:
City/Town:

Province:
Postal Code:

That's all the questions we have. Thanks very much for your time. We really appreciate your help.

Respondent's Gender:

POST INTERVIEW COMMENTS:
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Appendix D: Other Sources of Information

The subsequent list, while not exhaustive, includes a number of sources from which alarge
amount of information may be obtained either in print form or on the World Wide Web. In
addition, many post-secondary institutions produce their own calendars, which are excellent
sources of career planning material and can be obtained from the institutions themselves or
referenced at Canada Employment Centres, public libraries, and at guidance and career
counselors' offices.

Apprenticeship Training Programs:

Information regarding these programs may be obtained from the Division of Institutional and
Industrial Education, Department of Y outh Services and Post-Secondary at the telephone number
(709) 729-2729. Information on the Interprovincial Standards “Red Seal” program can be
obtained at the following World Wide Website.

World Wide Website: http://www.red-seal .ca/

Canada Prospects: Your Guide to Career Planning:

Thisisan annual career information resource newspaper produced in partnership through the
Canada Career Consortium. Canada Prospects provides aglimpse at avariety of occupations
and fields of work. It will help identify where opportunities can be found. Copies can be
obtained by contacting the Career Information Hotline at 1-800-563-6600 or viewed online.

World Wide Website: http://www.careerccc.org/

Canada WorkinfoNET:

Canada WorkinfoNet is a bilingual internet directory with easy-to-find links to information
sources provided by Canadian organizations with an interest in human resources development.
This internet partnership now has 1800 links to sites that focus on career development, financial
help, community services and more. Canada WorkinfoNet is designed to enable individuasin all
kinds of circumstances to access the resources they need.

World Wide Website: http://www.workinfonet.ca/
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Career Information Hotline:

This serviceis offered by the Department of Human Resources and Employment of the
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador. Thisis atoll-free telephone service offering career
development and employment information, guidance and referrals. Career Development
Specialists are available to assist persons in making informed choices with regard to their career
and employment decisions. Information is available on career planning, occupations, education
and training, job search strategies, employment programs and services and business assistance.

Telephone: (709) 729-6600
Toll Free Telephone: 1-800-563-6600

The Career Information Hotline is available on the Internet via the website given below. Access
the Department Profile link followed, in order, by the Branch and Divisional Descriptions,
Employment and Career Services and Career and Job Search Information Services links. On the
subsequent page isalink to the Career Information Hotline.

World Wide Website: www.gov.nf.ca’hre

Career Information Resource Centres:

These centres are administered by Human Resources Development Canada (HRDC) and are
located in the following places: Clarenville, Corner Brook, Gander, Grand Falls-Windsor, Happy
Valley-Goose Bay, Harbour Grace, Labrador City, Marystown, Placentia, Port-Aux-Basgues,
Springdale, St. Anthony, St. John's, and Stephenville. The centres are open on either adrop in
basis or by appointment and are designed to provide information and guidance on career and
employment planning, job searching, training options, and occupations. A combination of
books, pamphlets, videos and personal assistance is available at each site. Further information
and assistance is available from any office of Human Resources Development Canada. Contact
information for each center is also available on the World Wide Web at the address listed below.

World Wide Website: www.nf.hrdc-drhc.gc.calirc/| RCs/Index.htm

For further information and assistance, visit your nearest office of Human Resources
Development Canada.

Community Career Centre:

The Community Career Centre aids the search for employment by offering programs such asjob
shadowing, occupational interviews and a speakers’ bureau where dedicated individuals share
their experiences and insights to the youth of the community.

World Wide Website: http://www.ccc.k12.nf.ca/ccc/index2.asp
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Government of Newfoundland and Labrador World Wide Website:

Thisisthe official website of the provincial government, which has links to all government
departments that are of use to those people needing information about employment issues. These
include the Departments of Education, Y outh Services and Post-Secondary Education, Finance,
Environment and Labour, Human Resources and Employment, Industry, Trade and Rural
Development, and the Public Service Commission of Newfoundland and Labrador. In addition,
thisis a source of information about business opportunities, tourism, government regulations and
services and recent events pertaining to government.

World Wide Website: www.gov.nf.ca

Human Resource Development Canada (HRDC):

In accordance with the HRDC’ s mission to enable Canadians to participate fully in the
workplace and the community, the national site of HRDC provides information on the programs
and services that it offers. It contains links to the Canada Employment Insurance Commission
and HRDC sites in communities across Canada including the regional site for Newfoundland and
Labrador, as well aslocations where help can be found if one islooking for work or choosing a
career. Thissite provides information about Employment Insurance programs, Canada Student
Loans, services for employers, labour market information, learning opportunities, self-help
products, community partnerships and federal legislation. In addition, this site provides links to
the Electronic Labour Exchange, the Job Bank, CanWIN and other sources of labour market
information.

World Wide Website: www.hrdc-drhc.gc.ca

HRDC Newfoundland and Labrador Occupational Profiles:

Within the HRDC website lies an abundance of career information designed to aid career
choices. Information specific to the labour market in Newfoundland and Labrador is available
on the website given below by selecting the ensuing two links labeled Newfoundland and
Labrador, oneisled to a page holding an exceptional variety and quantity of Newfoundland and
Labrador market information including occupational profiles, potential employers, labour market
reviews and other sources of labour market information. Occupational profiles are especially
useful in choosing a career because they provide detailed information on occupations, including
duties, employment requirements, terms and conditions of work, potential employers, CENSUS
information, wage ranges, provincial employment trends, training availability and professional
associations.

World Wide Website: http://Imi-imt.hrdc-drhc.gc.cal/
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Job Futures Canada 2000:

Job Futuresis atwo-part publication of Human Resources Development Canada that provides
both a current picture of job opportunities and a forecast of labour market conditions in Canada
over the coming years. Both volumes provide very detailed information about where graduates
work, educational requirements for occupations, earnings, and types of employment situations.

Job Futures 2000, Partl1: Occupational Outlooks provides a two-page description for each
occupation.

Job Futures 2000, Part2: Career Outlooks For Graduates provides a two-page description for
each postsecondary program.

General enquiries about Job Futures 2000 can be sent through the website or by contacting:

Mail: Job Futures
AEpIied Research Branch, HRDC
7" Floor, 165 Hotel de Ville
Hull, Quebec
K1A 0J2
Facsamile: (819) 953-8584
World Wide Website: http://www.hrdc-drhc.gc.ca/JobFutures

Newfoundland and Labrador, WorkinfoNET (NLWIN):

NLWIN is an internet site that is accessible through the Government of Newfoundland and
Labrador’ s web page. NLWIN is a partnership of federal and provincial government
departments and agencies, community agencies, educational institutions, professional
associations, and the Newfoundland and Labrador Public Libraries.

The intention of NLWIN isto provide access to quality, up-to-date, provincia information on
career and employment planning for residents of Newfoundland and Labrador. Through
NLWIN, users may also gain access to national and international information on these subjects
viaCanada WorkinfoNET.

NLWIN contains information on a number of topics related to Career and Employment planning.
For each topic, there is information on services and resources available including: career
planning and labour market information, education and training, job search and job recruiting,
self employment, financial help, programs and services, workplace issues and support.

World Wide Website: http://www.gov.nf.ca/nlwin
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Occupational and Career Development (OCD) Web Site:

Thisweb site is supported by Human Resources and Development Canada (HRDC) and is
designed to aid people in selecting and planning a career. It contains direct links to interactive
quizzes and on-line software and to other related sites. In addition, this site describes and makes
available to order many publications, videos, software, reference books and career materials.

World Wide Website: http://www.hrdc-drhc.gc.ca/hrib/ocd

Postsecondary Indicators '98:

Postsecondary Indicators '98 is a public accountability document published by the Department
of Education in 1998 aimed at informing educators, administrators and the public about the
extent to which the higher education system in the Province is achieving its goals. This
publication focuses on the performance of the system in graduating and certifying students and
also highlights participation, labour market success and student and public satisfaction with post-
secondary education in the Province.

World Wide Website: http://www.gov.nf.ca/edu/ind97/index.htm
http://www.gov.nf.ca/ under “ Publications’

Student Aid, Department of Youth Services and Post-Secondary Education:

Information from the Department of Y outh Services and Post-Secondary Education’s Student
Aid Division isreadily available through the internet or the telephone numbers listed below. The
interactive website displays genera information on student aid, enables on-line loan application
and provides updates on the status of 1oan applications.

World Wide Website: http://www.edu.gov.nf.ca/studentaid

The student aid division can be contacted directly at the following address.

Telephone: (709) 729-5849 Or: (709) 729-4244
Toll Free Telephone: 1-888-657-0800 Facsmile: (709) 729-2298
E-mal: mailto:studentaid@mail.gov.nf.ca
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2000-2001 Transfer Guide:

Thisis a publication of the Newfoundland and Labrador Council on Higher Education. Itis
designed to be a guide to the transfer of credits in public post-secondary institutions in the
Province including the College of the North Atlantic, Memoria University and the Marine
Institute of Memorial. Specificaly, this publication lists established course-by-course and
program/block transfer of credit precedents available to students in the Province. Information is
also provided on public institutional transfer policies, and programs linked to high school.

The publication and an interactive credit transfer database are available free of charge on the
internet at the following internet address.

World Wide Website: http://www.edu.gov.nf.ca/council

Copies of the published version of the document can be obtained directly from the Council on
Higher Education, Department of Y outh Services and Post-Secondary Education through one of
the following means.

Mail: The Newfoundland and Labrador Council on Higher Education
3rd Floor, West Block Confederation Building
P.O. Box 8700
St. John's, NF
Al1B 436
Telephone:  (709) 729-5626
Fax: (709) 729-3669
E-mail: mailto:billbreckenridge@mail.gov.nf.ca

Youth Employment Strategy Website:

The Y outh Resource Network of Canada was part of the Y outh Employment Strategy
implemented by Human Resources and Development Canada (HRDC). It was created to help
youth bridge the gap between school and the labour market. It makes available a great deal of
information that will be useful in each stage of ajob-hunting effort. Most of the information
listed in this site is already available on the internet, but it was scattered and difficult to access
prior to the implementation of the Y outh Resource Network of Canada. Sites are placed under
various headings corresponding to the stepsinvolved in career planning including: self-
assessment, job information, education, job search techniques, job opportunities, and self-
employment. Other information may be found under the headings: news releases, statements and
publications, and services and programs.

World Wide Website: http://www.youth.gc.ca/
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